
6

Creating an Eco„omy 
W e re  Bver,body

iilV'Jforeword by Charles Eis
Giistein



Praise for Occupy Money

We can create a money system that is the ally, and not the 
enemy, of all that is precious in the world. We can assign 
value in a way that is aligned with our emerging con­
sciousness that the welfare of all depends on the welfare 
of each: each person, each species, all of life on Earth. We 
can make money into something we can truly embrace as 
ours. That, I think, is the heart of the call to occupy money.

— Charles Eisenstein, from the Foreword

In a world drowning in a tsunami of unrepayable debt, 
Margrit Kennedy’s timely book provides a geography of 
hope for practical new money systems that will ensure 
the rebuilding of new resilient economies of well-being 
and happiness. In her characteristic plain-language, Mar- 
grit shows us alternative solutions from around the world 
to the current usury-debt-money system; these are the 
seeds that need to be planted in the new economic spring 
of well-being that is emerging.

— Mark Anielski, Economist and author. 
The Economics of Happiness: Building Genuine Wealth



oney



OCpilPH
Money
Creating an Economy 

Where Everybody Wins

M A R G R I T  K E N N E D Y
with Stephanie Ehrenschwendner

Foreword by Charles Eisenstein 
Translated by Philip Beard PhD

new society
P U B L I S H E R S



Copyright © 2012 by Margrit Kennedy. All rights reserved.
Cover design by Diane McIntosh. Illustrations: © iStock

Printed in Canada. First printing September 2012.
Paperback isbn: 978-0-86571-731-2 eiSBN: 978-1-55092-524-1

Inquiries regarding requests to reprint all or part of Occupy Money should 
be addressed to New Society Publishers at the address below.

To order directly from the publishers, please call toll-free (North America) 
1-800-567-6772, or order online at www.newsociety.com 

Any other inquiries can be directed by mail to:
New Society Publishers 

P.O. Box 189, Gabriola Island, BC VOR 1X0, Canada 
(250) 247-9737

Library and Archives Canada Cataloguing in Publication 
Kennedy, Margrit I.

Occupy money: creating an economy where everybody wins 
/ Margrit Kennedy, with Stephanie Ehrenschwendner; foreword 

by Charles Eisenstein; translated by Philip Beard.
Translated from the German.

Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-86571-731-2 

1. Money. 2. Monetary policy. 3. Interest. 4. Economics.
I. Ehrenschwendner, Stephanie II. Title.

HG221.K39 2012 332.4 C2012-904821-6

New Society Publishers’ mission is to publish books that contribute in 
fundamental ways to building an ecologically sustainable and just society, and 
to do so with the least possible impact on the environment, in a manner that 
models this vision. We are committed to doing this not just through education, 
but through action. The interior pages of our bound books are printed on 
Forest Stewardship CounciP-registered acid-free paper that is 100% post­
consumer recycled (100% old growth forest-free), processed chlorine free, 
and printed with vegetable-based, low-VOC inks, with covers produced 
using FSC*-registered stock. New Society also works to reduce its carbon 
footprint, and purchases carbon offsets based on an annual audit to ensure a 
carbon neutral footprint. For further information, or to browse our full list 
of books and purchase securely, visit our website at: www.newsociety.com

new society
P U B L I S H E R S

MIX
Paper from 

responsible sources

FSC® C016245

http://www.newsociety.com
http://www.newsociety.com


I dedicate this book to the people expressing their 
frustration with the existing monetary and financial 
system: the worldwide “Occupy" movement and the 

people of Iceland, whose protest demonstrations gave birth 
to a new constitution. I hope that this book will help them 
cement the notion of responsible money in that emerging 

constitution, forever preventing any repetition of their 
countrys financial collapse of 2007.

Among the countless evils that bring about the demise 
of whole states, these four are surely the most critical: 
internal discord, high mortality, infertility of the soil, 

and deterioration of money. The first three are so apparent 
that hardly anyone would contest them. The fourth evil, 

however, stemming from the nature of the money, 
is noticed only by those few who think deeply, for it 
causes the states to crumble not at one fell swoop, 

but gradually, near-invisibly.

Nicolaus Copernicus, 1473-1543 
from Treatise on the Nature of Coinage, 1526



Contents

Acknowledgments..........................................  xi
Foreword, by Charles Eisenstein . . . . . .  xiii

Introduction.......................................................  1

1. A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences . . 9
The pathological growth imperative . . . . .  12
More money assets mean more d e b t ..............  19
Hidden interest charges.................   23
The rich get richer, the poor get poorer . . . .  23
The inexorable depreciation of money . . . .  26
The power of the global casino............................. 27
Our shackled minds — a crucial problem . . .  29

2. Escaping the Monetary Crisis ......................... 31
Interest-free lending: Alternatives

within the present system ......................... 31
Demurrage in place of interest............................. 41
Historical solutions and

their applicability today ............................  44
Diversity trumps uniformity............................  47
Ethical investment and transparent banking. . 49

IX



X O ccu py  M oney

Tried and tested money concepts
for different purposes..................................  51

Time banks........................    52
Parallel cu rrencies..........................................  54
Regional m o n e y ..............................................  57
Proposals for new money concepts.................. 69
Laws — the straitjacket of the system . . . . .  82

3. Sustainable Money—An Idea
Whose Time Has Come...................................  85
The need for mass participation..........................87
The magic formula: Smaller

organizational units...................................  88
New sustainable money needs “old” money . . 90
The advantages of a sustainable

money sy s te m ........................    91

Further Reading . . . . . . . .  95
N o te s .....................   97
Index ......................................................................103
About the Author. ................................................109



Acknowledgments

I want to thank:
Philip Beard for his excellent translation.
Stephanie Ehrenschwendner for the idea of writing 

a short, accessible book about money and weeding out 
much professional jargon.

Charles Eisenstein for his support and foreword.
Eva Maria Hubert for putting her monetary expertise 

into the service of the desired clarity and brevity.
Ludwig Schuster for his constructive critical com­

ments.
Helmut Creutz for opening my eyes more than 30 

years ago to the fundamental misconceptions that exist 
around money and interest.

Per Almgren, Eva Stenius, and Oscar Kjellberg for their 
help towards understanding the intricacies of the JAK 
system.

Herve Dubois for answering my many questions 
about the WIR Bank.

Hugo Godschalk for sharing his decades of research 
on the legal status of complementary currencies.



O ccu py  M oneyxii

Bernard Lietaer for his inspiring complementary cur­
rency designs.

Declan Kennedy, my husband, for his constant moral 
and practical support.

Ant ja Kennedy, my daughter, for her painstaking 
proofreading of the original book.

The team of New Society Publishers especially Ingrid 
Witvoet and Rob Sanders for their efficiency and support.

Regiogeld initiators, including Christian Gelleri, 
Franz Galler, Gernot Jochum-Müller, Frank Jansky, Rolf 
Mertens, Rolf Schilling, and many others for demon­
strating practically the relevance of this concept.

Roland Spinola, for providing the cartoons in this 
book.

The enthusiasm of dedicated groups of young people 
such as Global Change Now and the OccupyMoney Frank­
furt movement, but also individuals like Sebastian Graf 
and my granddaughter Nora Oberländer. I wish them 
all success in recruiting many allies who can help them 
transform their powerful vision of sustainable money 
into reality.



Foreword
By Charles Eisenstein

What is it to “occupy” money? We might find a clue in 
the Occupy Wall Street protests of 2011, which surely in­
spired the title of this book. Two defining issues stand 
out from those protests. Initially, the protests were moti­
vated by wealth disparity and debt, and indeed, these are 
both topics that this book addresses. After the encamp­
ments were established, however, a second issue came to 
the fore: the right to occupy public space. Occupy took 
on the sense of reclaiming something from the few that 
is supposed to belong to the many. Symbolically, the en­
campments proclaimed: “This country is for everyone.” 

Is money for everyone too? We live amidst an ide­
ology that says money is a reward for hard work, per­
sonal merit, efficiency, and innovation, but the suspicion 
is spreading that matters are not quite so simple. After 
a lifetime of hard work, we retire to find our promised 
pensions looted. After years of diligent study in school, 
we graduate to find that the job market has no place for



X IV O c c u py  M oney

us. After decades — centuries — of technological develop­
ment, we should live among unprecedented riches. But 
somehow, these riches seem accessible only to a shrink­
ing few—the few that have the money.

Our ideology of merit and deservingness can no lon­
ger quell the feelings of unfairness, of indignation at these 
conditions. Fundamentally, the wealth of this planet, of 
nature and of culture, should belong to all. Who has more 
right than anyone else to the fruits of Thomas Edison’s 
inventions, or to the bounty of the planet’s oceans, top- 
soil, forests, and biodiversity? The poverty, the anxiety, 
the scarcity afflicting more and more of us comes from 
no inherent lack. It comes from how we have agreed to 
utilize and distribute that wealth. We have forged a sys­
tem in which we agree to use the wealth to benefit fewer 
and fewer people, and the primary token and medium of 
those agreements is money.

Occupy Money, then, is about taking back those 
agreements. It is not about seizing the money of those 
who have it; it is about changing the social and political 
arrangements that tilt the system toward ever-increasing 
inequality and unfairness to begin with.

Some might protest, “Wait a minute. Land existed 
prior to any human being, and therefore should belong 
to all. Money is different; money is a human creation. 
No one can make land, but anyone can ‘make money.’ 
Is there any justification for asserting public rights over 
something as quintessentially private as money?”



Foreword xv

There is. Money is a collective, social creation, bear­
ing value only because of a social agreement. That agree­
ment also includes who gets to create new money, and 
under what circumstances. As Margrit Kennedy points 
out, in our system that “who” is private banks, and those 
circumstances are those that demand the recipient of the 
new money (the borrower) to give even more money to 
the bank in the end. These agreements are not value- 
neutral, but perpetuate and even exacerbate the dispari­
ties we experience today.

These are also agreements that can be changed. Part 
of occupying money, then, would be to reclaim the func­
tion of credit from private banks, and perhaps even the 
process of money creation. We the people can “occupy” 
the credit commons and take it back from exclusive pri­
vate interests. How can we do it? This book describes 
some of the ways: various pieces in an emerging picture 
that includes credit cooperatives, JAK banking, peer-to- 
peer credit, public banks, mutual credit rings, and com­
plementary currencies.

The main feature of our current money system re­
sponsible for its concentration in fewer and fewer hands 
is interest. As long as interest rates are higher than the 
economic growth rate, those with money will tend to get 
richer faster than those without, a system which locks in 
historical economic injustice and perpetuates class divi­
sions. And the rate of interest is not a law of the universe; 
it is yet another social agreement expressed through our



X V I O c c u p y  M oney

political and legal institutions. It is no accident that pop­
ulist economic policies usually involve lowering interest 
rates or enacting expansionary fiscal policies that achieve 
the same effect via inflation. However it is achieved, miti­
gating or reversing the effects of interest is key to undo­
ing the concentration of wealth that is a central concern 
of the Occupy movement.

Within the existing money system, some of the effects 
of interest can be avoided by bypassing the conventional 
banking system which essentially charges us for the use of 
money. Sweden’s JAK Bank is an example of an interest- 
free banking system that works even in the context of 
the present money system. However, such innovations 
will, in my opinion, remain marginal — countercurrents 
against the tide — until the money system that embeds 
them changes as well. That is why I think one of the most 
significant concepts in this book is the idea of demur­
rage, which is essentially a built-in negative interest rate 
on money. Originally conceived as an anti-hoarding 
device, demurrage has the potential to transform our 
economic system and reverse the pernicious effects of 
interest. While I differ with Margrit on the details of how 
to implement it, all of us in the new economy movement 
understand the necessity for experimentation so that a 
new ecological, equitable, just, and sustainable economy 
can emerge organically.

Another theme of the Occupy movement has been 
the migration of economic power away from Main Street



Foreword X V I I

toward Wall Street, the loss of the local, the personal, 
and the material in favor of distant, anonymous, abstract 
relationships. The encampments weren’t just symbolic; 
they occupied real physical space. Today, most of our 
economic relationships are with distant strangers. Few of 
us personally know the people who grew our food, made 
our clothes, sang our songs, built our houses, or made 
our cell phones. Similarly invisible are the social and en­
vironmental effects of our own economic activities.

How do we reclaim these important parts of our lives 
from the realm of anonymity and abstraction? How do 
we re-occupy economic life so as to make it real again, 
in the sense of connecting us with the relationships of 
giving and receiving that underlie all of economics? One 
way is to make more economic activity local. Occupy 
Money describes the ways that this is happening already: 
through time banks, parallel currencies, regional cur­
rencies, and more. These are hands-on solutions that 
are available to every citizen, without having to wait for 
those in power to make changes from above.

I would like to describe one more sense of the term 
Occupy Money, in the vein of making money ours again. 
Money as it exists today has become an alien thing, inim­
ical to human goodness, obstructive of our desire to give 
and share, conducive to greed and all our worst tenden­
cies. It has replaced the reciprocity, mutual aid, and gift 
relationships of earlier societies, and propelled us along a 
trajectory of endless exponential growth. Perhaps it was



O c c u py  M oneyxviii

appropriate in the days when we valued the conquest of 
nature and sought the illusory paradise of complete indi­
vidual freedom. But no longer. The kinds of activities that 
todays money rewards the most richly are precisely the 
things that are ruining the world. Understandably, many 
people wish to disown it, seeing it as something dirty or 
profane.

I look to a day when we no longer need to do that. 
Money is but a social agreement, a story of value. We can 
reclaim it as the sacred thing it is meant to be — a means 
to facilitate the flow of gifts among human beings, a way 
to bridge the gift of one with the need of another. We can 
create a money system that is the ally, and not the enemy, 
of all that is precious in the world. We can assign value 
in a way that is aligned with our emerging conscious­
ness that the welfare of all depends on the welfare of 
each: each person, each species, all of life on Earth. We 
can make money into something we can truly embrace 
as ours. That, I think, is the heart of the call to occupy 
money.

— Charles Eisenstein 
June, 2012



Introduction

Mo n e y  r u l e s  t h e  w o r l d . ” t h e s e  d a y s  n o t h i n g  

could be more obvious. But even the experts dis­
agree about who rules money—although the global eco­
nomic crisis demonstrates that our very survival depends 
on the answer to this fundamental question.

The current banking and currency crisis is hardly the 
first we’ve experienced in recent times. The database of 
the International Monetary Fund (IMF) lists “124 bank­
ing crises, 326 currency crises and 64 public debt crises at 
the national level between 1970 and 2007.”1 Todays cri­
sis, of course, is hitting us not just nationally but globally, 
making its impact greater and longer-lasting than before.

Shall we continue to allow the stock exchange play­
ers — the huge investment banks, the insurance compa­
nies, the rating agencies, the so-called free market — to 
decide what our money is worth? Or can we decide for 
ourselves what the “coin of our realm” should be, and 
whom it should benefit?

1



2 O c c u py  M oney

Thirty years ago I first became aware of a small but 
serious structural defect in our monetary system that has 
troubled me ever since: compound interest. It took me — 
an architect and ecologist — about twenty minutes to 
figure out that the present monetary regime gave me no 
chance of securing the funding I would need for large- 
scale ecological projects. No chance — although a prac­
tical solution to the interest problem has been available 
since the beginning of the 20th century. It took about 
another six months of study to convince myself that my 
intuition was accurate. And five years passed before I 
wrote a short book on the subject, since translated into 
23 languages.2

In 2008, after almost three decades of lecturing and 
writing about this topic, I noticed that people, finally, 
were really listening to what I was proposing, and that 
they were willing to act. After Lehman Brothers had 
failed and the world financial crisis had broken out, I 
was invited to give a great many interviews. It seemed 
as if something was changing in peoples heads. Growing 
numbers of economists were taking issue with neoliber­
alism and its axiom that “the market will right itself.”3 
But still, hardly any talked about the structural defect in 
the monetary system itself—even as the debts and failed 
financial products kept piling up. Nobody knew exactly 
who owed how much, and to whom. Instead of billions, 
talk now was of trillions and quadrillions of euros or dol­
lars. Current statistics place the figure for existing deriva-



Introduction 3

tive investments at about $601 trillion —an unbelievable 
601,000,000,000,000 US dollars.4

Our governments bought time by bailing out the 
mega-banks and postponing the crash. But regrettably 
no systemic change has been attempted.

For us taxpayers, the bailout was an expensive 
breather before the inevitable collapse—inevitable un­
less we change the system in fundamental ways. That 
final collapse will not be prevented by rescue packages, 
grudging concessions by threatened banks, or a handful 
of new regulations.

One thing that has become apparent to me over the 
years is the near impregnable “thought dungeon” we 
have built around the topic of money. The first economist 
I consulted when I was starting out was quite right when 
he told me, “Your critique of the system is on the mark. 
But we lack the power to change it.” Only much later did 
I understand I was challenging the very foundations of 
economic doctrine.

Interest is a fundamental paradigm that all econo­
mists are forced to accept — from entering students to 
long-standing experts. All conventional economic mod­
els and calculations take it for granted. My naive ques­
tioning of the system was possible only because I was not 
an economist but an architect with a PhD in Public and 
International Affairs. And the way I saw money was as a 
public and international affair. As with many other non­
economist critics I have since met, my basic common



4 O c c u py  M oney

sense and this different perspective allowed me to see the 
defects in the system.

Ask yourself: which do I want? A monetary system 
that guarantees stability and prevents others from get­
ting rich at our expense? Or an established system that 
lets us get rich by speculating in the financial markets, at 
others’ risk—but may end up divesting us of everything 
we own?

If you prefer the first option, this book is for you. I’m 
writing it for ordinary people, because I trust that they 
can bring about change. The Occupy Wall Street protests 
that have now become a global movement were the first 
much-needed acts of rebellion. These non-violent pro­
testers are rallying against the professional speculators 
(including economists) and mega-bank CEOs who play 
the stock exchange and couldn’t care less whether most 
people understand the game. On the contrary, for many 
years bankers and other insiders have hidden the facts 
from us by describing them in arcane terms and formulas 
that no layperson can understand. Why? Simply because 
as long as the game continues — they win. The more 
turbulent the chaos they create, the bigger their profit. 
They’re not concerned with what life is like for the folks 
who foot the bill.

The Occupy demonstrations all over the world criti­
cize the behaviour of some 200,000 “guys” (the stock ex­
change world is run mostly by men) aged 25 to 40 who sit 
glued to their computer screens, hoping via their clever



Introduction 5

trading programs to be the first to profit from minimal 
price fluctuations in the currencies market. Their stun­
ning success at this game is evident from the bonuses 
they and their superiors pull down. They manage these 
currency trades to the tune of 4.5 trillion US dollars a 
day—chasing after profits with zero real value. Mean­
while entire countries are devastated by their targeted 
attacks on “victim currencies.”5

My objective with this book is to present what I have 
learned in a way that everyone can understand. It is vital 
to spread this information as widely as possible, and thus 
to catalyze the changes we all need. Far too few of us are 
aware of how the structural defects in the monetary sys­
tem undermine our lives.

Most people believe that only a committed majority 
can bring about changes. But that is not true. Recent re­
search demonstrates that if only 10% of the population 
learn something that makes them change their behavior, 
others will follow.6

I will show that compound interest inevitably leads 
to long-term monetary collapse. Once were all aware 
of this, we can finally knock conventional money off its 
pedestal, realizing that the system is not ordained by 
God. (Regardless of Goldman Sachs CEO Lloyd Blank- 
fein, who claims that he and his firm do “Gods work.”7 
No symbol represents this hubris more clearly than 
the bank towers in the world s large cities — the cathe­
drals of modern society.) Bankers today have become



6 O c c u py  M oney

all-powerful creators. They generate money and skim 
off a huge share of it in the process, in what Max Otte, 
a German economist, calls “social welfare for banks and 
financiers... an economic order that typically immunizes 
banks against the risks of speculating and creates free 
income, based neither on service nor performance, for 
banks, finance brokers, and the super-rich.”8

But we humans, not God, created our monetary sys­
tem. And we are the ones who can change it. We must 
go beyond blaming the greedy bankers and investors 
whom we hold responsible for the ongoing financial di­
saster. Our own ignorance, comfort, and insecurity are 
part of the problem. To awaken from our slumber, we 
must expand our knowledge and shake off our fears. And 
we must overcome the obsession with “multiplying” our 
money. Be honest: who among us doesn’t want our bank 
or pension fund to give us the “best return” on our de­
posits?

When I give my lectures, I often encounter a mixture 
of fascination and resistance. To talk about money is still 
a taboo; changing the money system sounds like utopia 
to the majority. Since I have experienced twice a fun­
damental change of national currency in Germany—in 
1948 from the reichsmark to the deutsche mark and in 
2002 from the deutsche mark to the euro —to me this 
seems quite possible. And all the examples presented in 
this book coming from different historic and cultural tra-



Introduction 7

ditions demonstrate that it is possible to create new and 
sustainable money systems.

This book is about finding solutions, not apportion­
ing blame. It is about introducing new money concepts 
that benefit everyone. It is about creating a monetary 
system not pathologically obsessed with growth; one that 
does not constantly redistribute money from the work­
ing poor and middle classes to the small rich minority.

So let’s get busy. What’s wrong with the existing mon­
etary system? What’s keeping us from making it sustain­
able? How can its structural defects be remedied? And 
how can each one of us help the process along?



ch ap te r one

A Systemic Defect 
and Its Consequences

Mo n e y  is  h u m a n i t y ’s m o s t  i n g e n i o u s  i n v e n -  

tion. It is a means of payment whether it consists 
of shells, of wheat, of coins, of pieces of paper or numbers 
in a computer. Money is a private good that belongs to its 
owner, and it is a public good as a “general purpose tech­
nology” —like the wheel, electricity or the Internet — that 
changes the behavior of all its users. It makes all goods 
not only exchangeable but also comparable and informs 
through prices about their availability. Last but not least, 
money motivates psychologically, because it is closely 
related to our self-esteem and social status. Without 
money there would be no specialization, and therefore 
no division of labor in our society as the basis of civi­
lization.9 But our understanding of money has become 
completely gridlocked: we cant imagine how else money

9



10 O c c u py  M oney

could responsibly be created and used besides in its con­
ventional form.

Typically, in the words of the Deutsche Bundesbank,

Monetary issuance is referred to as “money cre­
ation,” and its opposite is referred to as “money 
retirement.” The commercial banks can only cre­
ate checkbook money; the Central Bank alone can 
create central bank money. That is why only cen­
tral banks are authorised to bring bank notes and 
coins — legally authorized money—into circula­
tion. By making use of monetary policy instru­
ments, the euro system can influence and control 
the money creation process of the commercial 
banks.10

This sounds as if central banks have enormous pow­
ers. However, by far most of the money in circulation 
today is generated by commercial banks in the form of 
loans. These loans are based both on deposits with the 
central bank and deposits in the commercial banks’ own 
customer accounts. They are always to be repaid with 
interest. Simplified, this interest generally breaks down 
into the following four components, using a base interest 
rate of 8%:u

1. bank service charge (1.7%)
2. risk premium (0.8%)
3. liquidity premium (4.0%)
4. inflation offset (1.5%)



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 11

A closer look at the basis for these costs shows that 
the only indispensable one is the service charge for the 
bank (for personnel, liability, and cost of materials). Even 
the risk premium—an insurance against loan default— 
could be deleted from the interest charges without harm, 
as I will demonstrate below in my description of Sweden’s 
JAK Bank loans.

The key interest components that give rise to the 
structural defect in our current monetary system are the 
liquidity premium and the inflation adjustment, which 
are rewards for the saver who gives his money to the 
bank to use. When speaking of “interest” from here on­
wards, I will be referring to these two items.12 Both these 
components invariably breed exponential growth. While 
short-term exponential growth is inconsequential in 
supporting the functioning of the money system, and in 
the medium term it only becomes problematic if interest 
rates are high, in the long term, however, it will inevita­
bly destroy the system. It is important to understand why 
this is so.

Everything in nature stops growing once it has 
reached its optimal size. The natural growth curve of a 
tree, an animal, or a person starts off with a short period 
of exponential growth but then slows down and ends 
when the ideal size has been reached — in human beings 
at about age 21. This natural growth is stored in the mem­
ory of every healthy cell in our body. We assume that it 
sets the pattern for every type of growth on the planet,



12 O c cu py  M oney

observing for example that “nothing grows forever.” And 
we assume that this limited growth pattern therefore 
applies to money as well. The trouble is, under the cur­
rent money system, it doesn’t. As we shall see, the impli­
cations of this widespread misunderstanding are serious.

The pathological growth imperative

It is of utmost importance to understand that our interest- 
based monetary system is not a natural organism. It is 
an artificial construct designed by human beings. There­
fore, it can also be changed by human beings. Its current



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 13

ES How monetary assets multiply
at different rates of interest

design postulates a fundamentally unnatural growth 
pattern — so-called exponential or doubling growth. 
Initially, money subject to interest grows in very small 
increments, but then increasingly faster; ultimately the 
growth curve becomes almost vertical. In nature, such 
runaway growth ends with the destruction of the affected 
organism. Our money is subject to the same rule: mone­
tary assets subject to compound interest must double at 
regular intervals, until the system collapses. The higher 
the interest rate, the more rapid the breakdown.



14 O c c u py  M oney

At 1% interest compounded annually, any amount of 
money will double in 72 years; at 3%, in 24 years; at 6%, in 
12 years; at 12%, in six years; and at 24%, in three years. In 
national economies with relatively low interest rates such 
as Germany, the process takes a while, generally several 
decades; in Latin America, on the other hand, where in­
terest rates for mortgage loans sometimes run 20%-40%, 
currencies collapse at relatively short intervals.

Hardly anyone is able intuitively to grasp this drastic 
ballooning so characteristic of exponential growth, and 
the dangers it entails. Its consequences simply outstrip 
our powers of imagination. This can be illustrated by a 
simple example. If you had to choose spontaneously be­
tween two pay raises, which would you pick: $10,000 
per week for an entire year, or one cent in the first week, 
double that ($.02) in the second week, then doubled 
again in every subsequent week of the year? Most people 
pick the first option, because they can calculate very 
quickly in their heads how much money it adds up to. 
And if you suspect (or even know for sure) at this point 
that the second option is more lucrative, you will still 
not know, neither intuitively nor rationally, exactly how 
much money you would have at the end of the year. It 
amounts to a total of $45,000,000,000,000.00— that’s 
45 trillion dollars, or about two-thirds of the worlds 
gross domestic product (GDP). That would mean an av­
erage of almost $900 billion a week vis-ä-vis the $10,000 
a week in the first option. The reason the difference is 
so enormous is the exponential nature of compound



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 15

interest (interest on interest). If we had added only one 
cent per week to the original penny instead of com­
pound interest, then we would only have 52 cents at the 
end of the year.

Our monetary system is based on the exponential 
growth of compound interest, a pattern that in fully 
grown natural organisms is found only in diseased cells, 
first and foremost cancer cells.

The interest that banks demand is the most signifi­
cant cost borne by our economy. It is the price of money. 
It establishes the lowest limit for what we consider “prof­
itable.” Thus our economy has literally no choice: it must 
strive for exponential growth. No company will invest 
in new projects or be able to survive over the long haul 
without earning at least the interest payable on the loans 
it has assumed, to say nothing of turning a profit.

Only one area exists where exponential growth poses 
no threat. That is qualitative growth —for example, 
growth of knowledge and skills. Here growth is a sign 
of health. After all, for most of our lives, we do actually 
change qualitatively in various ways. Were we to stagnate 
qualitatively and no longer develop, this would be a sign 
of illness or decay. Therefore these two curves should de­
velop just in the opposite way they do today. We should 
grow exponentially (or at least in a linear manner) on an 
intellectual and mental level and in our manual and cre­
ative skills, while material growth not based on money, 
interest, and compound interest anymore should cease 
when it has reached an optimum level.



16 O c c u py  M oney

As long as the economy is forced to pursue the path­
ological growth of interest and compound interest in 
order to keep money circulating, we will need escalat­
ing economic growth even at the price of destroying our 
environment. Our monetary system currently allows us 
only the choice between two types of collapse: social or 
ecological.

Investors have to base their calculation on interest if 
they don’t want to end up losing money. For example, say 
someone wants to insulate his house to conserve energy, 
and learns that the insulation can save 2% of his yearly 
energy costs. But financing the investment will cost him 
8% per annum for the next five years. So he is losing 6%. 
If, on the other hand, instead of insulating his house he 
deposits the money in the bank and receives 4% inter­
est, then from a purely financial point of view, he comes 
out ahead (leaving aside inflation and energy price in­
creases). While private individuals maybe able to ignore 
short-term economic considerations like this in favor 
of long-term environmental benefits, the economy as a 
whole, challenged by increasingly stiff global competi­
tion, cant afford the luxury.

The so-called discounted cashflow — used to calcu­
late the profitability of investments — is based on com­
pound interest. Depending on the interest rate, it defines 
as unprofitable most investments that take 5-10 years to 
amortize. Nor does this standard method calculate costs 
incurred after the five-year period is over.13 Only by ig­
noring these costs can nuclear power plants, for example,



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 17

Monetary assets — economic performance — interest

Real development in Germany, 1950-2010 

Billions of euros 
7.000

6.000

Monetary assets
in 5-year intervals 
from 1991 annually 
long-term tendency

from 1991 for 
reunited Germany

Gross domestic 
product 

x 8

x 37

1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010
Source: H.Creutz, Bundesbank

be deemed “profitable.” If the profit calculation included 
radioactive waste storage and liability coverage over 
thousands of years, no nuclear plant would ever be built.

The growth of the “real” economy,14 depending as 
it does on the availability of natural resources, diverges 
from monetary growth at the point where the demands 
of the financial economy can no longer be fulfilled. 
Graph 3 shows that while monetary assets in Germany



18 O c c u py  M oney

increased 46-fold from 1950 to 2010, and bank interest 
yields 37-fold, the gross national product increased only 
eightfold. Plainly the exponential growth demanded by 
our money cannot be maintained over time in the real 
economy.

The situation is most dire in the so-called developing 
countries. Nigerian President Obasanjo, speaking at the 
G-8 summit in Okinawa in 2008, observed: “We had bor­
rowed around 5 billion dollars by 1985 or 1986. To date we 
have paid back 16 billion dollars. Now we are told that 
we still have 28 billion dollars of debt (...) because of the 
interest rates set by the foreign creditors. If you ask me 
what the worst thing in the world is, then I would say 
compound interest.”15 In 2008 the developing countries 
were paying back $13 for every dollar they received in 
development aid. The situation has become even worse 
since then; interest has morphed into a new weapon with 
devastating long-term effects.

Another difficulty related to the exponential growth 
in our monetary system is the unreliability of long-term 
forecasts. Over the past eight years, analysts’ estimates of 
economic data have deviated from the real figures for the 
G-10 nations by almost 50%. This means that half of these 
forecasts were wrong.16 Most of the top economic gurus 
didn’t see the 2008 crisis coming, and the few who warned 
ahead of time were not listened to. Any chance the failure 
of the financial and political elite stemmed from under­
estimating the dangers of exponential growth?



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 19

More money assets mean more debt

The exponential growth of money assets resulting from 
compound interest is mirrored in the growth of debt. 
One persons financial assets are someone else’s debt. 
Therefore, when politicians trumpet their intention to 
reduce the national debt, they should also point out that 
this will mean obliterating a great deal of wealth, mostly 
private. But they never talk about this “other half of the 
truth,” and it’s easy to understand why. Nearly everyone 
owns financial assets of some kind, in savings accounts, 
investments, insurance policies, etc., and we don’t want 
them to lose their value. Like it or not, though, that ero­
sion of money assets is unavoidable in the long run if we 
hold on to the present system.

The critical question is, will the necessary re-evaluation 
process happen in a planned, voluntary way or chaot­
ically and involuntarily? Historically the switch from 
quantitative to qualitative growth has never been satis­
factorily managed, as far as I know. If anyone can offer 
contrary evidence, I’m ready to listen.

Typically we allow the banks and insurance compa­
nies to invest our money as they see fit. We expect them 
to “earn” for us at least average rates of interest. When 
the real economy can no longer pay average interest and 
these financial intermediaries can no longer absorb ex­
cess funds, they turn to speculative investment in cur­
rencies, raw materials, real estate, stocks and shares, 
derivatives. Government securities are considered safe,



20 O c c u py  M oney

Monetary assets and debts in Germany

8,997 bn 
(360% GDP)

4,934 bn 
(197% GDP)

690 bn 
(28% GDP)

Source: H. Creutz, Bundesbank

4,678 bn 
(187% GDP)

Comparison in % of GDP, 1950-2010

Monetary assets

Private households
!

Companies 
State

30 bn
(57%)

1950

34 bn
(66% )

3,363 bn 
(135% GDP)

2,080 bn 
(83% GDP)

GDP
100%

M  State
□  Companies
□  I Private households

Indebtedness
1,536 bn 
(61% GDP)
8,303 bn 
(332% GDP)

GDP = Gross Domestic Product



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 21

so they generally earn the lowest interest. The highest 
profits are promised from the riskiest investments, such 
as large-scale development projects and the currencies of 
politically unstable developing countries. We savers, pol­
icy holders, and contributors to government-subsidized 
pension plans are ill informed about how banks, insurance 
companies, and pension funds actually use the money we 
have placed in their trust, money they are “multiplying” 
for us. Aside from a few exceptional funds and banks, 
we have zero say about their speculative choices, or what 
kind of projects they support on our behalf. Banks, for 
example, may well be investing union members’ money in 
hedge funds that are helping destroy union jobs.

Until recently most of us assumed that states can’t 
go bankrupt. That’s why they’ve been allowed to go into 
massive debt to their own citizens and international 
investors alike. But now we learn that this assumption 
was illusory. What happened in Japan, in Asia, in Latin 
America, and recently in Europe in the so-called PUGS 
countries (Portugal, Ireland, Italy, Greece, and Spain) can 
happen tomorrow in the USA, Canada, England, France, 
or Germany; all are going down that same path. Every 
German finance minister since the founding of the Fed­
eral Republic has promised to reduce the national debt. 
None have succeeded so far for more than brief periods. 
Does this not apply to most other countries in the world? 
It’s gotten to where we congratulate ourselves when new 
added indebtedness comes in lower than predicted,



22 O c c u py  M oney

owing to unexpectedly high tax revenues. The decisive 
factor here is not the absolute level of debt, but the rapid 
growth of the interest burden this debt entails, resulting 
of course from compound interest. For decades now, in­
terest on the national debt has been the second-highest 
expenditure in the German budget, after social security. 
In 2011, interest on borrowing amounted to 40 billion eu­
ros (about 52 billion US dollars).

Since future economic development estimates are 
made in present time, investments are obviously always 
based on forecasts. Whether these forecasts are on tar­
get or not becomes apparent only much later. Unfortu­
nately, owing to insufficient transparency, monitoring, 
and cooperation, the financial markets frequently make 
investment assumptions that turn out wrong. When 
all economic participants — states, companies, private 
households — are in debt, the current system fuels the 
perception that we need economic growth at any price 
in order to be able to pay at least the interest. Thus more 
debt accumulates, and more interest is needed. A vicious 
circle that creates recurrent speculative bubbles, which 
then burst, and the cycle starts over again.

In discussions of the economy, one often hears of the 
“scissor” effect, a broadening gap between growing wealth 
at the top and growing indebtedness at the bottom. This 
linear image is misleading, however. It would be more ac­
curate to say that two diverging exponential curves arise, 
one on the positive and one on the negative side.



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 23

Hidden interest charges

“What does this all have to do with me?” you might now 
be asking, believing like most people that you only pay 
interest when you’ve borrowed money from the bank or 
some other lender. A closer look shows that this belief 
is false. Every price we pay contains an interest com­
ponent — interest that the producers of the goods and 
services we buy have to pay to a bank for the loan they 
took out to purchase machines and equipment, or to pay 
wages. The following figures refer to research results from 
Germany, which have been confirmed by the research 
done for the Norwegian translation.17 Take garbage col­
lection fees: the interest portion of the price in Germany 
was 12% already in the 1980s. Other examples from that 
still relatively low interest period: interest made up 38% 
of the price of drinking water and reached an aston­
ishing 77% of the rent paid for government-subsidized 
housing.18

In 2006, the average interest burden contained in the 
expenditures of German households for everyday goods 
and services was 40%.19 If we didn’t have to pay this indi­
rect interest, we could increase our income by more than 
a third, or work correspondingly less, while maintaining 
the same standard of living.

The rich get richer, the poor get poorer

At first glance, interest looks like a justified reward for 
savers and a fair fee for lenders. Save money, you earn



24 O c c u py  M oney

interest; borrow money, you pay interest. What nobody 
knows (and therefore never gets talked about) is the fact 
that thanks to the interest concealed in all prices, 80% of 
Germans pay on average twice as much interest as they 
receive. Interest income and interest costs balance each 
other out for the next ro% of the populace, who receive 
a little more than they pay. And only the remaining ro% 
own enough wealth to profit from their financial invest­
ments by “earning” the interest that the large majority 
loses. In Germany alone in 2007, the sum redistributed 
as interest from the large majority to this small minority 
was in excess of 600 million euros every day.20 The mon­
etary system all over the world is thus one of the main 
factors responsible for the growing divide between rich 
and poor and the growing polarization of our society — 
not just nationally, but globally. Economists see no alter­
native to this system; bankers even contend that “your 
money can work for you.” In fact, of course, only people 
and machines work; money does no work, but is merely 
redistributed. Upward.

Once my lecture audiences realize how the interest 
system functions and that only a small minority profit 
from it, the usual reaction is: “Those wealthy few are the 
ones keeping us from changing the system!” But my ex­
perience doesn’t bear that out. My discussions with mem­
bers of the financial elite suggest that if they could choose 
between seeing their profits grow exponentially under 
increasingly unstable and insecure conditions on the one



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 25  ■

3 3  How money is redistributed via interest
Based on 10 German household groups, 
each comprising 3.8 million households 

(figures in thousands of euros per household 2007)

1 2 3 4  5 6 7  8 9 10

Source: H.Creutz

hand, or no growth but more stability and security on 
the other, many (perhaps even most of them) would pre­
fer the latter. But this choice is currently unavailable to 
them. And unfortunately, neither most of the “winners”



26 O c c u py  M oney

in this system nor most of the losers understand the 
changes needed for healthier options to become available.

A fair and stable monetary system by itself, however, 
is still no guarantee that the existing inequity in the dis­
tribution of wealth would disappear. Redressing the im­
balance to achieve fairer distribution mid- to long-term 
would require either an “equalization of burdens” as was 
implemented in Germany after WWII, or fiscal measures 
that encompass capital transaction controls — possibly 
including an upper limit on wealth.

The inexorable depreciation of money

Another consequence of the defect in our monetary 
system is the steady depreciation of our money stock. 
Between 1950 and 2001, the deutsche mark lost 80% of 
its value — and that was the most stable currency in the 
world. In the same period, the dollar depreciated to a 
mere six cents. An inflation-free monetary system is 
practically inconceivable for us nowadays. Yet we fail to 
realize how absurd it is that our money, the most impor­
tant benchmark of our economy, is subject to daily fluc­
tuations. Just imagine the chaos if the same were true of 
other units of measurement, e.g., meters, kilograms, feet, 
inches, or ounces.

Why does no inflation-free monetary system cur­
rently exist? Because we accept inflation as a given, and 
assume that we need interest to offset inflations effects. 
But that’s not an accurate depiction. The last several



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 27

decades have seen phases where inflation followed in­
terest fluctuations with a delay of about two years, but 
vice versa as well, i.e., interest rates changed in reaction 
to inflation. Clearly, then: if we could eliminate interest, 
it would finally be possible to create a long-term stable, 
inflation-free monetary system.21

The power of the global casino

Currency fluctuations benefit speculators most of all. The 
Bank of International Settlements reports that, between 
1974 and 2007, daily currency trade revenues rose from 
less than $20 billion to over $3 quadrillion.22 Mind you, 
these are daily exchanges on the financial markets. An 
amount smaller than 2% of these revenues (the narrow 
gray area in graph 6) would suffice to cover all trans­
actions for real goods and services in the entire world.

This situation is explosive, because the reserves (cur­
rencies and gold) of all the world’s central banks cover 
only a fraction of the volume of new financial products 
such as derivatives (claims on claims on claims). On the 
horizon of the global financial system, a money tsunami 
is building up that we have no hope of escaping, because 
no political authority anywhere has the power to inter­
vene to the extent demanded by such a crisis: no govern­
ment owns enough reserves to rescue the stability of our 
currencies.

“Running the printing press,” providing huge 
amounts of central bank money at low interest to enable



28 O c c u py  M oney

m Exponential increase in speculative 
as opposed to real revenues

the commercial banks to issue even more loans — which 
is what the large central banks, the Federal Reserve in 
the US and the European Central Bank, are doing at the 
moment — cannot stave off the tsunami. On the contrary, 
they are adding to its destructive power.

Graph 6 also shows the reduced financial transac­
tions in the r990s that resulted from the introduction of 
the euro, which put an end to currency speculation in the



A Systemic Defect and Its Consequences 29

euro area. That was the temporary advantage of a joint 
currency. But connecting the pre- and post-euro peaks 
on the graph clearly produces an exponential curve. This 
temporary advantage for European trade partners has 
become a trap because national economies of different 
strengths are all sharing the same boat, and that boat is 
on course straight for the looming tsunami.

Our shackled minds—a crucial problem

Why has no one addressed this serious defect in our 
monetary system? Why are we not discussing it can­
didly? The fact is were locked worldwide in a kind of in­
tellectual dungeon because we assume that the dominant 
monetary system is the only possible and proper one. 
This prisoner mentality is reflected at the legal level by 
the state monopoly over the whole credit economy that 
derives from its exclusive control of currency.

Although the doors of this dungeon are wide open, 
hardly anyone dares set foot outside. That’s because 
money is more important today than water, food, and 
shelter. After all, these things can’t be had without money. 
Thus anyone who questions money at the same time casts 
doubt on her own survival. Thanks to the extensive inter­
linking of all aspects of our society, every change to the 
system seems like a life threat.

Only a generation ago, most families looked after 
their own children, took care of their own elderly, and 
treated most of their own illnesses. By now, though,



30 O c cu py  M oney

these services have largely been taken over by profes­
sionals or agencies, and thereby monetized. Preparing 
food, repairing clothing and furniture, looking after a 
sick person etc.—these activities are increasingly taking 
place outside the family. Since they have to be paid for, 
money systems have mushroomed along with the steady 
spread of industrial manufacturing throughout the vari­
ous national economies. And some time ago, we reached 
a point where real growth in most countries in the north­
ern hemisphere was no longer just unnecessary but 
positively destructive. Economist Niko Paech describes 
the new direction we must take as the “post-growth 
economy.” Here people will no longer rely on economic 
growth to meet their needs, but having changed their 
lifestyles, they’ll see it recede. Paech emphasizes that our 
individual and shared quality of life will not suffer as a 
result; on the contrary, it will improve.23 Or as Charles 
Eisenstein, in his article “At U.N. Happiness Summit, A 
Coal Pile in the Ballroom,” puts it: “There is a growing 
awareness among social critics that GDP is a very poor 
indicator of a people’s well-being. In the United States the 
real per-capita GDP has risen three-fold since the 1950s, 
but people are not three times happier by any measure. If 
anything, they are less happy.”24

Can it be that we need this crisis, or perhaps even an­
other crash, to push us into examining and testing new 
approaches?



c h a p te r  tw o

Escaping 

the Monetary Crisis

NE OF MONEY’S MOST IMPORTANT FUNCTIONS IS

to serve as a medium of exchange. To keep it circu­
lating, it won’t suffice simply to abolish interest, because 
that alone doesn’t provide its users an incentive to pass 
the money on. Past attempts at prohibiting interest and 
the hoarding of money have proven ineffective.

Two different models exist for neutralizing interest, 
allowing it to drop to near zero in over-saturated markets 
while still keeping our money circulating: the Swedish 
JAK model and a mechanism called “demurrage.” Here 
is how they work.

Interest-free lending: Alternatives 

within the present system

One of the most ingenious methods for practically elimi­
nating interest while maintaining the present monetary

31



32 O c c u py  M oney

system has been practiced by Sweden’s JAK Bank since 
1965. The “J” stands for jord (land), “A” for arbete (work) 
and “K” for kapital (capital). Unlike most commercial 
banks, the JAK Bank is a member organization whose 
original goal was to financially strengthen the rural econ­
omy. It’s the farmers, understandably, who first notice 
that the returns from the land they work can’t keep pace 
with the exponential growth of the interest on their loans. 
They are further impacted by the flow of money to urban 
centers, where greater profits beckon. That’s why farmers 
were the first to use the JAK system. But they were soon 
followed by non-farmers from across the Swedish social 
spectrum. In 2008, the bank boasted 35,000 members, 
with deposits of 97 million euros and a credit volume of 
86 million euros.25

While most banks operate for profit, the JAK Bank 
is a non-profit institution set up to provide long-term 
gains for everyone. Legally it is a cooperative, but the 
JAK bankers prefer the term “member bank,” to em­
phasize its social character and the solidarity among its 
members. These objectives also set it apart from most 
cooperative banks (except the German Sparkassen26 and 
the State Bank of North Dakota, the one bank in the US 
which had no trouble with bad loans during the recent 
financial crisis27) — which nowadays operate essentially 
like conventional financial institutions. The JAK member 
bank, by contrast, focuses in a completely different way 
on close-knit social relations among participants because



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 33

members support each other in times of need. Empirical 
evidence shows that this approach works best in institu­
tions small enough to foster personal contact, one reason 
why JAK Bank representatives work closely with clients 
in the different regions of Sweden.

To date most JAK members have borrowed money to 
buy homes, finance remodeling projects, or set up busi­
nesses. Anyone who opens an account becomes a mem­
ber of the cooperative. That means they have a say in all 
the bank’s major decisions, and so contribute to its de­
velopment and orientation, whatever the size of their ac­
count. Thus shareholder value becomes careholder value-. 
rather than earning profits in the conventional sense, 
they are custodians of profit for everyone.

As we’ve seen, banks normally require interest pay­
ments to cover several cost items: interest yield on cus­
tomer accounts, bad-debt risk, salaries and supplies, 
an inflation hedge, and healthy profits for their stock­
holders. The JAK approach reduces all of these factors to 
the bank’s pure running costs, which normally represent 
a 1.7% share of the 8% interest charges (the average for re­
cent decades in Sweden). The remaining factors — that is, 
the risk premium of 0.8%, the liquidity premium of 4%, 
which depositors receive, and the inflation adjustment of 
1.5% —no longer apply. The comparison in the table on 
the following page illustrates this clearly.

Once belonging to the cooperative, as a first step, you 
must save up around 10% of the desired credit amount



34 O c c u py  M oney

Cost of credit for interest-bearing 
and interest-free currencies

Dollar
INTEREST-FREE

CURRENCY

Bank’s administrative costs 1.7% 1.7%

Risk premium 0.8% 0%

Liquidity premium (interest) 4.0% 0%

Inflation offset 1.5% 0%

Total 8.0% 1.7%

to receive “savings points.” The desired loan approval is 
based on this advance.

Borrowers pay back the loan in regular installments, 
which contain three components (see Fig. 7): one for 
paying back the loan, one for the work of the bank, and 
one that goes into their savings accounts. They do not pay 
interest on the loan, nor do they receive interest on their 
savings, because savings deposits are the source of the 
next borrowers’ interest-free credit. In other words: You 
pass on to the next person, at a later date, the advantage 
from which you yourself have benefited. Half a year after 
paying the last credit installment to the bank, borrowers 
are free to take out the money saved — up to around 90% 
of the loan amount desired.

Instead of interest payments, borrowers have to 
pay back savings points — corresponding to the loan 
amount — to bring their personal savings-and-loan bal-



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 35

€
i  i

Savings

I I Advance savings

Repayment

> T im e

I I Savings while repaying 

[22 Bank reserves
Source: Mark Anielski

ance down to zero. The calculation is simple: if you save 
one Swedish krona for one month, you earn one savings 
point; if you borrow one Swedish krona for one month, 
you are debited one savings point. The longer the loan 
period and the more you borrow as a member, the more 
savings points are due; the longer and greater your sav­
ings, the more points you earn. If you’ve already saved 
a lot before taking out a loan, you wont need to save as 
much later on; if you cant save much, you’ll need to save 
longer.

A loan of 200,000 SEK (Swedish krona) with a term 
of 25 years results in the following figures: A conven­
tional bank would charge 8% interest, which over the 25 
years would mean a monthly rate of 1,588 SEK. The JAK



36 O c c u py  M oney

m Comparison of a conventional
bank loan with a JAK loan

Bank JAK

Loan 200,000 SEK 200,000 SEK

Time 25 years 25 years

Monthly
repayment

1,568 SEK incl. 
interest of 8% 667 SEK

Fees 190SEK

Savings amount 654 SEK

Total monthly 
amount 1,568 SEK 1,511 SEK

Total amount 
25 years 470,400 SEK 453,300 SEK

Credit balance 0 196,200 SEK

Risk hedging:
Cooperative shares in JAK 6% = 12,000 SEK 
withdrawable in the following year, if no loss occurs

Savings:
600,000 bonus points = 2,000 SEK monthly for 2 years



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 37

model sets a monthly rate of 1,511 SEK made up of the 
three components mentioned above:

• Loan repayment: 667 SEK
• 190 SEK in fees for the bank’s work (just under 2%)
• and 654 SEK deposit to the member s savings 

account

By the end of the 25-year term, the conventional bank 
would have received interest and reimbursement total­
ing 470,400 SEK. The JAK Bank has received only some­
what less, i.e., 453,300 SEK; but by the end of the payback 
period, borrowers have saved 196,200 SEK worth of 
credit for themselves. The conventional bank, by con­
trast, has nothing left over because of the 470,400 SEK 
more than half, or 270,400 SEK, goes to the bank in the 
form of fees and risk premiums and to investors in the 
form of interest payments.

The “inflationary adjustment” in the JAK system is 
unnecessary because the system creates an almost per­
fect balance in itself, through loans having a higher and 
saving deposits having a lower value (see Fig. 7).

The “risk premium,” at the rate of 6% of the loan, must 
be paid at the outset and is compulsory before receiving 
a loan. It is comparable to an insurance fee as included 
in any normal bank loan. However, in contrast to a nor­
mal bank, the JAK Bank pays this fee back after seven to 
nine months if the risk has not materialized. And since 
all members are collectively responsible for the success



38 O c c u py  M oney

or failure of their credit cohort, anyone in financial dif­
ficulties will receive as much help as the other members 
can provide, because they all want to get their risk pre­
mium back.

Those who remain members of the cooperative and 
leave savings in their accounts are rewarded with new 
savings points, which can be accumulated against a future 
loan or given away but not sold. This is an entitlement of­
ten made available to non-profit projects or young people 
without assets who wish to finance their studies or buy a 
home. Once again the core of the JAK concept emerges: a 
balance between borrowing and saving.

Along with the banks ethical and social focus, mem­
bership—at least as long as one needs loan money—is 
also economically attractive because it is a much better 
deal than a commercial loan. And most JAK customers 
remain members even when they no longer need a loan. 
Their personal experience has taught them the advan­
tages of supporting an interest-free monetary system.

The JAK Bank has no branches; it uses the postal 
check system or electronic transfers for deposits and 
withdrawals. Employees, including management, re­
ceive wages below average for their profession. Their mo­
tivation comes from a commitment to proving that an 
interest-free savings-and-loan system can anchor values 
like solidarity and sustainability in the financial realm. 
Some 700 volunteer members, who, in return, receive 
free annual training, provide most customer service lo-



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 39

cally, with coordination and support from central head­
quarters.

The result is that the member bank can afford to 
charge unusually low fees for loans. For many years, these 
fees have averaged around 2%. This means borrowers en­
joy a much greater sense of security in planning their fu­
ture than with a conventional bank, where interest rates 
are adjusted to costs in the global market.

So instead of borrowing from a conventional bank 
and paying interest to other people who lend you their 
money, in the JAK system, you build up your own sav­
ings. It flows back into your own pocket — with a slight 
delay. In the meantime, it allows others to enjoy interest- 
free loans. I’d call that productive money!

Incidentally, Islamic spiritual leaders in Sweden en­
dorse the JAK Bank because it implements so admirably 
the ethical principles of Sharia regarding the use of 
money.

In light of the Swedish experience, we begin to see 
how the introduction of such a bank model can impact 
the individual and society:

• The system is sustainable because there is no pres­
sure to grow exponentially. The more members, the 
greater the sustainability factor for society at large.

• If all banks operated according to the JAK model, 
product prices could be reduced. Instead of 40% in­
terest, which is the average calculated into all prices, 
the only price to pay for the availability of money



40 O c c u py  M oney

would be the bank’s administrative costs, which 
amount to about 2% of credit issued, plus the risk 
premium if the situation becomes critical. The result 
is enormous monetary relief for the economy and 
for consumers.

• The upward redistribution of capital for the benefit 
of a few would cease. (Remember, in Germany that’s 
600 million euros a day.)

• As well as contributing to the stability of the finan­
cial and economic system, the JAK system also en­
sures secure planning by virtue of its low fixed fees, 
which — in contrast to conventional banks — can’t be 
raised without the members’ consent.

An interesting social side effect is that the gap between 
those who lend money and those who borrow it disap­
pears: everyone assumes both of these roles at different 
times.

People wanting to invest in non-profits often work 
through foundations. But few realize that, since founda­
tions generally operate via interest on capital, they rein­
force the interest system. I propose an alternative: using 
investment money to implement a JAK system. Of course 
this requires seed capital so that loans can be made in the 
first place. From that point on, the JAK model offers a 
promising alternative, allowing large numbers of people 
access to sustainable money while still using the existing 
national currency. The more people who understand this



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 41

and act on it, the faster a qualitative, healthy “snowball 
effect” will take shape.

Demurrage in place of interest

The term “demurrage” (pronounced deh-muh-RAHJ) 
refers to the fee imposed on freight left sitting in a cargo 
boat. Its purpose is to free up the boat for the next user.

In the context of money, demurrage is a “carrying 
cost” that acts as a circulation incentive. It imposes a 
small fee when we keep our money in our wallet or in 
our checking account, inaccessible to other participants 
in the economy. The fee is reimbursed, but only indi­
rectly via reduced banking fees if the demurrage is col­
lected by the bank, or via reduced taxes if it is collected 
by the government. It prods us to consider whether we 
need the money to meet expenses or can afford to make 
it available to others via short- or long-term bank loans. 
As soon as the money is placed in a savings account and 
thus made available for lending, the bank is subject to 
the same pressure to move it so as not to incur its own 
demurrage payments. In this way, a similar incentive is 
created to keep the money circulating, as is the case with 
interest, but avoiding the latter’s exponential growth and 
upward redistribution features.

If a bank has more money than loan clients are re­
questing, it can “park” the surplus with the central 
bank without incurring demurrage. And this enables 
the central bank to fine-tune the volume of money in



42 O c c u py  M oney

circulation more effectively than the current system 
allows.28

We do need to recognize that advocating a monetary 
system based on demurrage means surrendering any 
dreams we may have entertained of getting rich from in­
terest income. At first we might regard that as a loss, but 
for the great majority of people, steadily undermined by 
the interest concealed in the prices they pay and by infla­
tion ravaging their savings and insurance policies, it’s no 
loss at all. And it opens up the most direct route to sus­
tainable money, which also benefits the 10% who profit 
from the current system.

I have been searching for new routes for 30 years. 
Demurrage is not the only feasible one, as the JAK Bank 
demonstrates, but to me it looks like the simplest and 
fairest way to create sustainable money systems.

Figure 9 illustrates neatly how the demurrage tool 
would change things. At the moment, we generally don’t 
receive interest on cash and checking accounts. For short­
term deposits, we receive around 1-4%, and around 4-8% 
for long-term deposits. With demurrage, by comparison, 
we would pay an annual 4-8% on cash and checking ac­
counts; for short-term deposits, 1-4%. Long-term depos­
its wouldn’t be subject to demurrage; someone else will 
pay it because the bank will lend the money out again. If 
they can’t lend it, they transfer it to the central bank.

Maybe you’re wondering at this point: isn’t demur­
rage just another form of inflation? The difference is not



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 43

Comparison of interest and demurrage

Interest

8% for long-term 
investments

4% for short-' 
investments

0% for cash or! 
current accounts

•t-term 5 
rments I

I

Demurrage

I -4% f 
I  inves

0% for long-term 
investments

-4% for short-term 
investments

-8% for cash or 
currency accounts

easy to grasp because the circulation of money is pres­
ently ensured by interest as the carrot and inflation as the 
stick. The effect of demurrage, however, is diametrically 
opposite. A numerical example will illustrate this. An 
average household has 5,000 dollars in cash and check­
ing accounts, and owns financial assets of 100,000 dol­
lars. Demurrage at the rate of 8%, applied to the 5,000 
dollars cash/checking accounts, would mean a charge of 
400 dollars per year. Inflation at the rate of 8% on the 
other hand, because it affects not just the cash but all 
assets, would mean a loss of 8,000 dollars. Furthermore, 
the 400-dollar demurrage charge would only come into 
effect in the “worst-case scenario,” i.e., if you forget to 
transfer the unrequired portion of your money to your



44 O c c u py  M oney

savings account, where it won’t earn interest but won’t 
lose value or purchasing power either.29

The fundamental goal of demurrage is therefore to 
prevent the earning of income via interest — income 
earned without providing a service, simply by virtue of 
owning money. That recipe only benefits a few people, 
while the great majority end up paying for it. Demurrage 
sees to it that I don’t take an additional fee from those 
who protect the future value of my money by provid­
ing a service for which they should be rewarded. And it 
prevents exponential growth through interest and com­
pound interest, as well as the resulting redistribution of 
money from society’s vast majority to the privileged few.

Historical solutions and their applicability today

All great religious leaders, whether Judaic, Islamic, or 
Christian, understood the compound interest problem 
and provided ways of avoiding or neutralizing it. In 
Islam, Sharia forbids not only investment in morally 
or socially damaging projects, but also speculation and 
excessive interest on loans. So moneylenders, whether 
private or bank-assisted, become partners in the project 
that they are co-financing. If they bear 50% of the costs, 
they receive 50% of the profits, but they also participate 
proportionally in any losses. This ensures that money­
lenders develop a healthy interest in the success of the 
project, rather than turning their backs on it if it looks 
like it might not succeed.30



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 45

Judaism solved the problem of compound interest by 
declaring a jubilee year every seven years, at which point 
debts were cancelled. And after seven times seven or 49 
years, not only were debts cancelled, but debt slaves freed 
and private property returned to the community.

In the Middle Ages, Christian churches in Europe ob­
served a strict ban on interest. Anyone who demanded 
interest was ostracized from the Christian community 
and refused a Christian burial. Regular recalls of so- 
called bracteate coins ensured circulation in a similar 
way to demurrage. The mint sovereign, a bishop or king, 
recalled the thin coins every three to four years; once 
handed in, they were replaced with 10-20% fewer newly 
minted coins. By holding on to the difference, the sover­
eign collected taxes at the same time.31

Take a moment to ponder what it would mean if you 
were to bring your entire cash and checking account 
holdings to a bank at an unforeseen date, approximately 
every three years, and received 20% less new money in 
return — but had to pay no further taxes. It would result 
in a stunningly low tax rate for the majority of the popu­
lace, and simultaneously keep currency values stable and 
provide for largely interest-free loans.

Since using the old money during the Middle Ages 
incurred a prison sentence, hoarding wasn’t worth the 
risk. Anyone requiring a loan over several years generally 
received it without interest because the creditors were 
pleased to simply receive the full value of their money



46 O c c u py  M oney

back. Instead of speculating with their money, people in­
vested it in whatever would hold its value over time: solid 
houses, beautifully carved furniture, jewelry, paintings, 
valuable household goods.32 Ordinary citizens were so 
prosperous that communities could afford to build huge 
cathedrals from donations alone, even though everyone 
knew they would take at least 200 years to finish. And as 
for us, what do we leave our children instead of cathe­
drals? — Gigantic mountains of debt and lethal nuclear 
waste.

All three of these historical solutions to the interest 
problem are still practiced today. The Sharia model is in­
creasingly being applied in Islamic countries, as the flaws 
of the capitalist system become clearer every day. Even 
some European banks now allow deposits according to 
Sharia principles. A few years ago, a campaign (largely 
supported by Christian churches) proposed a jubilee year 
as a solution to the non-repayable debts of developing 
nations. What we today call the Euro Rescue Package 
will probably go down in history as an involuntary jubi­
lee year. And many new currency designs — most of the 
regional currencies in German-speaking countries, for 
instance — operate successfully with demurrage spurring 
money circulation. But so far, they’re not big or numer­
ous enough to stabilize the system at large.

When these three solutions — creditor participation 
in profit or loss, jubilee year, or demurrage—are ignored, 
four historical consequences typically result: hyper-



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 47

inflation, crash, social revolution, or worst case: war. But 
neither hyperinflation, nor the crash of 1929, nor the 124 
monetary crises of the last 37 years (IMF 2008), nor the 
French, Russian, or Chinese Revolutions, nor the First 
or Second World War have moved humanity to address 
the structural errors in the monetary system. And now, 
thanks to globalization, for the first time were stuck in a 
systemic crisis of truly global proportions.

Economist Eva-Maria Hubert has studied whether a 
clear rationale exists for the various traditional bans on 
interest. Analyzing 25 “interest functions”33 that have 
been used in economic textbooks to justify the adoption 
of interest, she concludes that, with interest-based cur­
rencies, five essentially negative consequences are ig­
nored: the growth imperative, upward redistribution 
of wealth, errors in assigning risks and liability, social 
erosion, and the accelerated growth of monetary wealth 
and debt.

Diversity trumps uniformity

Just as we don’t make do with one universal home design, 
or a single car model to meet all our needs, or clothing 
suitable for just one kind of weather, we need specific 
money designs for different purposes as well. One day 
we’ll probably be shaking our heads in disbelief about 
how we sent our children to the ice-cream parlor with 
the same currency we used to buy Japanese cars; and it 
will seem completely natural to use a chip card or our



48 O c c u py  M oney

mobile phone to pay for different goods and services like 
education, healthcare, or public transport, using different 
currencies from multiple accounts.

New money concepts aim not to multiply money, but 
to multiply its benefits. Ecological, cultural, and social 
projects usually go begging for funding because they sel­
dom serve to multiply money. So they need either state 
support, hard to come by in these tight-budget times, 
o r— more simply and effectively—new kinds of money. 
These can be designed to serve a particular objective as 
will be shown later.

Todays monetary system is only optimal in one re­
spect: its efficiency. The worlds stock exchanges process 
millions of transactions in mere seconds. The profits can 
be calculated to the 14th decimal place. That’s why this 
system mainly benefits large investors such as insurance 
companies, investment banks, governments, and multi­
nationals that often earn more from their financial trans­
actions than from their own core business. Small private 
investors are the ones who get fleeced; the long-term 
logic of the system puts them always at a disadvantage.

Doubters may ask, “If the system is so wonderfully 
optimized to produce the maximum profit from money 
transactions, why then do we need complementary cur­
rencies?” For the same reason the timber industry now 
realizes that diversified forests are much more sustain­
able and ultimately more profitable than monocultures. 
It only takes one pest to destroy a whole monoculture.



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 49

Money monoculture is just as dangerous. All national 
currencies today are run on the same principles. If the 
present system collapses, the result will be a global catas­
trophe. By introducing complementary currencies, we 
increase sustainability through diversity and thus make 
the entire system more resilient34—because parallel cur­
rencies not only provide a different set of benefits, but 
also work according to fundamentally different princi­
ples. Unfortunately, this fact hasn’t filtered through yet 
to the central banks, politicians, and legislative bodies. 
And our university departments of economics are nearly 
as clueless. So the crucial question arises: How, then, can 
these insights be put into practice in the real world?

In the following sections, I’ll introduce a few differ­
ent models. They range from simple measures that can 
be implemented immediately, to existing forms of money 
that prove the functionality and benefits of complemen­
tary currencies, right up to proposals for as-yet-untried 
forms of money crying out for some dedicated pioneers.

Ethical investment and transparent banking

The question every single person should be asking him- 
or herself: How “radioactive” is my money? What’s its 
impact on the environment? Whom does my money ex­
ploit? Or: Does it support my priorities, even if I have to 
accept reduced financial returns?

From Switzerland, Italy, Germany, Denmark, the 
Netherlands to the USA, Mongolia, Nicaragua, Peru,



50 O c c u p y  M o n e y

Bangladesh — all over the world, ethical investments 
(and banks specializing in them) are becoming increas­
ingly popular.35 Just imagine:

• a bank that takes your ethical concerns seriously and 
applies them to its banking services. You can save, 
borrow, and invest money there, knowing that it 
only flows into projects in line with your social and 
ethical principles;

• a bank whose loans support the production and sale 
of regional, fair-trade foodstuffs and products, thus 
reducing our ecological footprint; one that keeps its 
investments transparent by providing information 
about them on the Internet;

• a bank that shows the effects of your investments 
on public health, social justice, and other important 
issues;

• one with a personal, family-like atmosphere, what­
ever your concerns;

• bank employees who are both professional and dis­
creet;

• a bank that aims to adapt its business to the informa­
tion age and the needs of our times;

• one that helps you, its client, to recognize the impor­
tance of money and use it sensibly and profitably.

During the 2008 crisis, clients of such banks suffered no 
sleepless nights because the banks took no part in highly 
speculative schemes. And all of them recorded astonish­
ing growth after 2008. The GLS Bank, for example, as the



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 51

oldest and largest bank of its kind in Germany offering 
all banking services, has since been gaining an average of 
2,000 new customers per month.36

Tried and tested money concepts for different purposes

Today we have many examples of complementary cur­
rencies, i.e., currencies that exist alongside the national 
currency that demonstrate how money can work to pro­
mote the common wealth. They can be classified geo­
graphically, whether locally, regionally, nationally, or 
internationally; or according to the specific areas they 
target, such as education, health, small and medium 
enterprises, culture, pension plans, and so on. Various 
countries have gained long experience with these diverse 
forms of money.

The simplest type of new monetary system was 
started by Michael Linton on Vancouver Island, Canada: 
the local exchange trading system (LETS).37 They range 
from perhaps 20 to 2,000 members and since the early 
1980s have spread all over the globe. Their advantage is 
that they can get up and running very fast because, as a 
rule, members’ hours of work are simply offset against 
each other. However, if the system is not run by a well-or­
ganized central body, it may fall apart fast. This happens, 
for example, when no one is keeping track of accounts 
going too deep in the red versus others amassing too 
many credits. This organizational work demands skills 
that deserve a salary, and the money to pay it usually 
needs to be earned within the system.



52 O c c u p y  M o n e y

In part to obviate this control function, Konstan­
tin Kirsch has invented Minuto time credits.38 Instead 
of a central organizational unit, he provides a website­
building recipe with instructions and rules. It’s cheap to 
launch and easy to use. Time credits make social net­
works possible and promote ecological sustainability; 
they support individual regions but can be used across 
regions as well. Anyone can create his or her own 
Minutos and use them like cash. The calculated value is 
based on a minute of qualitative work, hence the name 
“time credit”; one hour equals 60 Minutos. Legally the 
Minuto is a bearer bond. Participating in a system of this 
kind is the simplest way of creating your own money, 
backed by personal responsibility.

In addition to these simple forms of money, primar­
ily found at the neighborhood level, a number of other 
models have been successful on a larger scale. I’ll focus 
here on the few that I consider most promising. But keep 
in mind that many other creative, practicable money de­
signs exist worldwide.39

Time banks

In 1995, a retired Japanese minister of justice discovered 
that his country’s pension funds could no longer guar­
antee the amount of care required by the burgeoning 
ranks of senior citizens. He hit on the idea of collecting in 
time accounts the working hours of younger people who 
regularly provide simple services to older people (such



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 53

as shopping, taking them for walks, helping with eating, 
reading, etc.). Thus was born the Fureai-Kippu system 
(in English: Care Ticket). Young people can cash in their 
time credits in the future, if they themselves fall ill or 
need assistance, or they can send them to their parents 
who perhaps need care in another part of the country. 
This time currency is not subject to inflation, because an 
hour always remains an hour —today, tomorrow, for­
ever. Having spread from Japan via South Korea to other 
parts of Asia, the system is now also being introduced in 
Vorarlberg/Austria, where the state government issues a 
guarantee for the long-term value of the hours.

Another good example — inspired by Edgar Cahns 
experiments in Washington, DC —is the Time Bank in 
Dane County, Madison, Wisconsin, that was launched in 
October 2005 with 20 people and now has 1,900 mem­
bers. In a region of about 1,200 square miles with a popu­
lation of 500,000 people that includes the city, members 
have exchanged 60,000 hours of service in 6 years of 
operation.

Their main aims are to connect different sectors and 
to promote collaboration and resource sharing. Mean­
while the bank cooperates with 125 community organisa­
tions, the Youth Court, mentors for kids in trouble, the 
Madison Gas and Electric Company, and community 
health associations.40

In Germany, Herbert Henzler and Lothar Späth have 
just put forward a similar proposal in their book The



54 O c c u p y  M o n e y

Generation Treaty: Why the Elderly Are Not the Problem, 
but the Solution.41 They argue in favor of a time currency 
for care services as the third official column of the pen­
sion provision system. The proposal is being avidly dis­
cussed,42 and might become the first complementary 
currency officially introduced on a nationwide scale.

The advantage of time bank money is that it benefits 
everyone, it’s transparent, and it’s easy to implement and 
track. Moreover, it’s based on one of our most precious 
goods— our time. None of that is true of conventional 
money.

Parallel currencies

A parallel currency usually exists alongside a national 
currency or legal tender without enjoying that status it­
self. That means its acceptance is voluntary — a feature of 
all complementary currencies described in this book.

The most frequently used models of private paral­
lel currencies are barter systems. They exist all over the 
world. Many have joined forces in IRTA (the Interna­
tional Reciprocal Trade Association). They are mostly 
cashless clearing systems, functioning to track the ex­
change of goods and services among the participants. 
A central management unit — financed by a certain per­
centage of the transactions between the participants — 
monitors account credits and debits and assures that all 
participants observe the prescribed overdraft limits and 
payment rules, including tax payments. The worldwide



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 55

turnover of the barter industry in 2009 was estimated by 
IRTA at 10 billion US dollars a year.43

In addition to providing cashless clearing systems, 
parallel currencies can also offer loans to their members. 
One good example is the WIR (pronounced Veer) (the 
abbreviation of Wirtschaftsring, Economic Circle), an 
official parallel currency in Switzerland. A second one is 
the RES, which is used in Belgium.

When the WIR was set up in 1934, the economy was 
suffering a crisis similar to ours today. Bank loans to 
small and medium enterprises (SMEs) had practically 
dried up. So some businessmen got together and decided 
to grant each other credit, subject to limits carefully de­
fined on the basis of financial performance and business 
reputation. They created a cashless clearing system for 
products, raw materials, and services that has survived 
to this day. The systems “WIR franc” is traded at 1:1 to the 
Swiss franc.

Initially paper vouchers were used in addition to 
checking accounts. Nowadays credit cards have taken 
over, which can be used to pay both in WIR and in Swiss 
francs. This was the first credit card for two currencies 
in the world. A total of 60,000 SMEs in 15 regions of 
Switzerland belong to the WIR Circle — about 20% of all 
Swiss SMEs. Their total annual revenue in 2010 averaged 
16 billion WIR francs.

As demonstrated by its more than 77 years of docu­
mentation, the WIR system is attractive for businesses



56 O c c u py  M oney

particularly in times of crisis because it functions anti- 
cyclically and thus supports official finance policy. Con­
ventional banks work pro-cyclically: if the economy is 
flourishing, they readily give loans. If the economy is 
shaky, they hold back; loans become more expensive and 
require higher collateral. Thus the traditional banks en­
courage the ups and downs in the economy, the so-called 
boom-and-bust cycle, instead of countering it. Not so the 
WIR. Even when merchants can still sell their goods for 
Swiss francs, they will purchase with WIR whenever pos­
sible to protect their SF-liquidity; but if a scarcity of Swiss 
francs causes their sales to fall off, the parallel currency 
opens up new marketing opportunities for them.

However, the WIR is a form of money that requires 
information. Those using it always need to know what 
they can buy for WIR before applying for a loan or ac­
cepting it as payment. Since users receive no interest on 
their accounts, they try to avoid high positive balances. 
The advantage gained is that members can count on a re­
liable customer base within the WIR Circle (sometimes 
called a “club effect”).

As only very few large investments can be handled 
in WIR alone, the WIR Circle decided in the 1990s to 
expand into conventional banking as well: it now makes 
not only WIR loans, but Swiss franc loans as well (on 
which it charges interest).

Unlike the barter systems, which are internationally 
networked and voluntarily heed the rules of the non-



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 57

profit association IRTA, the WIR Bank answers to the 
Swiss Bank supervisory authorities. This state oversight 
guarantees for the WIR a high degree of security.

In addition to offering loans to its customers the 
Belgian RES — modelled after the WIR as a parallel cur­
rency—is open for ordinary consumers. In 2007, the 
state officially accepted RES as a complementary cur­
rency with detailed agreements about how to do the ac­
counts and internal controls. It cost RES 450,000 euros 
to get this agreement, but they calculate it will be worth 
far more than that in the future.

RES is structured as a cooperative company with 
three types of shares: main founding shares, 100% owned 
by the initiator, Walther Smets; B shares worth 1 euro, 
each participating merchant needs to buy for legal reg­
istration in the system; and C shares costing 2,500 euros 
each, with a maximum of 10 shares per member for 
eligible B shareholders.

The company issuing RES has fought several court 
cases against businesses with persistent negative bal­
ances that did not trade positively, and it has won every 
case. Today RES has 21 full-time staff with offices around 
Belgium. Their goal is to recruit 20,000 merchants and 
250,000 users by 2017.44

Regional money

When people bring their money to the bank, they usually 
expect the bank to invest it where it will earn the highest



58 O c c u p y  M o n e y

profit. This could be in China, where at times up to 40% 
of the worlds speculative capital has been invested. Or 
it might be other countries promising economic growth 
like Russia, Brazil, or India. Thus the standard monetary 
system works like a pump that sucks capital out of the 
communities where it was earned and redirects it to 
where it garners the highest returns.

If money is to orient itself toward the needs of a re­
gion, it is important to shorten the distance it travels dur­
ing circulation so that the region can maintain its own 
liquidity. In its essence, after all, money is the agreement 
between several parties to accept something as a means 
of payment. And when this means of payment is region­
ally defined, it allows users to directly support the econ­
omy of their own region. Furthermore, when we buy 
things with regional money, the person receiving it will 
also have to spend it in the region. That is the main differ­
ence vis-ä-vis the euro or dollar: of course you can spend 
a national currency regionally, but you never know if the 
receiver will spend the money there as well. If the con­
ventional monetary system should waste away bit by bit 
or end abruptly in a crash, people and their skills will still 
exist, as will the machines and their productive capac­
ity, the buildings, the land, the technical and social in­
frastructure. And in order to keep people employed and 
using these resources, we will need a means of payment 
in order to exchange our productive activities.



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 59

Who can say with any certainty how long his or her 
job is safe? That uncertainty is one reason people hoard 
money, especially in times of crises. But if a larger num­
ber of people keep their money out of circulation, they 
cause interest rates to go up and businesses to go bank­
rupt. This puts people out of work, which exacerbates 
everyone’s insecurity—and the situation goes from bad 
to worse. Regional money can stop this downward spiral. 
Better yet, it can create an upward spiral that progres­
sively renews security and confidence.

Of course it will take awhile before people feel the 
positive effects, but regional money does give us a way 
to pull ourselves up by our own bootstraps. Even if the 
first steps are small, it’s worth starting to develop regional 
currencies now because it will be much harder to do in 
the midst of a crisis.

Regional money not only strengthens the economy, 
it also makes people identify more strongly with their 
communities because currencies of this type are based, 
we might say, on a healthy dose of local and regional pa­
triotism. It’s a great boon for the inhabitants of a region 
to be given an instrument that allows them actively to 
shape their own living environment. It makes them less 
vulnerable to global developments they can’t control. The 
region is a political unit on a scale that enables people to 
renew their sense of responsibility. In my view, this re­
sponsible participation is what it’s all about. If we don’t



60 O c c u p y  M o n e y

find a way to participate, we become passive; weighed 
down by the certainty that we cant change anything, we 
lose all interest in shaping our community.

If we want to halt unemployment, stop the spread of 
social decay and vandalism, save our locally owned busi­
nesses from bankruptcy, and reverse the brain drain of 
educated citizens — all trends that are currently devas­
tating many municipalities and regions — then regional 
currencies are the right tool. By relocalizing economic 
circulation, regional money will restore and increase our 
buying power.

“Would regional currency replace the national cur­
rency?” I’m frequently asked. The answer is of course not. 
Like all other complementary currencies, it supplements 
legal tender by playing a role that the latter cannot. Even 
if the national currency was made stable and sustainable 
by adopting a form of demurrage, the gulf would still 
exist between economically strong and weak regions, so 
the need for effective regional currencies would remain 
acute.

The average German with a yearly income of 30,000 
euros spends about 40% on the interest that’s concealed 
in prices. Under the present monetary regime, this could 
be reduced by 75% by adopting an interest-free regional 
currency, a JAK system, and other complementary 
money concepts. Of course, for the benefit to materialize, 
the producers of regional goods would have to pass on 
to the customer, in the form of reduced prices, the cost



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 61

advantage that the producers gain from their access to 
interest-free regional-money loans.

All the products and services that our life requires 
(food, drinking water, waste removal, energy, education, 
healthcare, etc.) would cost less if they were produced 
regionally. Even if loan costs can’t be eliminated com­
pletely, in a well-developed regional monetary system, 
the prices of basic commodities could be reduced over 
time significantly.

Small and medium enterprises (SMEs) in particular, 
which create the lions share of jobs and earn their money 
primarily not from financial transactions but from pro­
duction and services, can be given a leg up by regional 
currencies. Demand for regional products increases 
added value and wages in the region. It generates tax 
revenue while relieving public budgets of much of their 
unemployment insurance burden. Through interest-free 
or low-interest microloans — like the ones already func­
tioning successfully since 2003 in Germany’s Chiemgau 
region in Bavaria45 — regional money increases the op­
portunities for companies to invest and thereby to thrive.

Regional currencies encourage entrepreneurs to 
combine local sourcing with use of renewable-energy 
technologies, e.g., by buying locally produced wind- and 
solar-generated electricity. This can reduce somewhat 
their vulnerability to world energy market fluctuations. 
Transport distances from producers to distributors 
to consumers are shortened considerably by regional



62 O c c u p y  M o n e y

trading, thus also saving time and energy. In addition, 
the closer geographical proximity of partners and cus­
tomers makes contact more personal.

The added value required by interest can be achieved 
in a few ecologically relevant markets, but their range 
is quite limited. How, for instance, can kindergartens 
or eldercare be made to turn a profit, and why should 
they? As the Chiemgau example has shown, interest-free 
regional monetary systems provide a new, more practi­
cal source of funding for sports clubs, cultural initiatives, 
social projects, and the like than the interest-burdened 
euro system that they complement.46

Selling off basic service contracts to private compa­
nies at home and abroad — a tactic adopted increasingly 
by governments to lower taxes—over time brings noth­
ing but financial woe to the inhabitants of a region. In 
Great Britain, a few years after large chunks of the water 
supply system had been sold to private investors, the 
country experienced its first-ever water system malfunc­
tions. London was faced with similar problems after the 
privatization of the city’s subway system, which it had to 
buy back at a high price some years later. With the help 
of regional currencies, municipal authorities could be 
relieved of the pressure to privatize, and could keep the 
business of supplying basic services in public hands.

If the money system falters, regions that have imple­
mented regional currencies early on have the advantage 
that they can start paying for regional services with their



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 63

own money right away. And if the debt crisis should 
cripple us to an extent we can’t even imagine today, re­
gional money will help ensure the continued supply of 
basic goods and services at the regional level.

“That’s all well and good,” you might say, “but what 
will happen if the national currency is worthless after 
the crash? Won’t the regional currency, which is tied 1:1 
to the national, become worthless as well?” This reason­
able question is addressed in the bylaws of most regional 
currency associations, which authorize their manage­
ment board, upon a majority vote of the membership, to 
couple the currency to a new value standard that makes 
more sense. This might be the average cost of an hour 
of labor, a Kilowatt hour of renewable solar electricity, a 
cubic meter of water, etc. The members choose.

Anyone at all familiar with the financial markets 
knows that the existing national debts in all highly in­
dustrialized countries cannot be repaid. We do not know 
when and in what form hyperinflation or a currency 
revaluation will occur. But sooner or later, one of these 
default “solutions” will be imposed; in fact, it is already 
happening. I hope that in time a sufficiently large num­
ber of people will have built enough lifeboats in the form 
of regional currencies that we won’t all be drowned. 
From our big-ship perspective, lifeboats like this can ap­
pear frivolous. But when a ship is sinking, they come in 
handy. And chances are they’ll be pretty seaworthy in 
their own right.



64 O c c u p y  M o n e y

By instituting a regional currency, we create a semi- 
permeable protective membrane around the region. 
Sure, you can always convert your regional money 
into the national currency, but since it’ll cost you a fee, 
you might think again: “How can I spend this regional 
money?” And every time you pay for something with 
“local bucks,” as they’re often called, you’ll know that you 
have contributed to your own region’s well-being.

Elected officials might ask, for example, “What re­
sources in my region are inactive, and what unmet needs 
could they be recruited to fulfill?” The objective is to 
link the resources to the needs via a regional monetary 
system.

Think for a moment about airline miles. Why do air­
lines give bonus miles to their customers? It is a loyalty 
scheme. It costs the company almost nothing to grant 
price reductions on unoccupied seats, but for the cus­
tomer, the miles are a financial boon that motivates them 
to come back for more.

Similarly, a region can gain the loyalty and raise the 
purchasing power of its citizens by linking supply with 
demand — without money entirely, or with a currency 
specially designed for the given purpose. This can be a 
complex task, but it’s not impossible. On the one hand, 
you have the free capacities in a region, for example, 
buses and swimming pools, schools and cinemas, mu­
seums and sports fields, all of which are only in use a



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 65

fraction of the time. Then there are the houses and shops 
that cant be rented out at market value, vacant lots that 
haven’t found a buyer. And at the “demand” end, you 
have social services and other needs that have to be met, 
but for which “the moneys not there”: people needing 
medical care, parents needing childcare, public spaces 
and green areas to be kept clean and maintained, healthy 
foods that are often unaffordable for low-income folks. 
Regional added value is created when the two sides are 
brought together, either with money or without it; for in­
stance, when we remunerate providers of essential social 
services with those free capacities that the region pos­
sesses, but which are lying idle only because they’re not 
“marketable.” Go shopping for an elderly person, and you 
might receive a cinema coupon that can be used Monday 
through Thursday afternoons, when the theaters aren’t 
full. If you look after children for free, you might earn a 
ticket to the county swimming pool. Help clean up the 
park, and you might be allowed to plant vegetables on a 
vacant lot. These resource-to-need linkups will take dif­
ferent shapes in different regions, but they are feasible. 
They need only to be organized.

Regional money also creates long-term benefits. If, 
for example, we can finance solar or wind power plants 
interest-free, we secure a source of needed energy not 
only now, but for future generations as well. Instead of 
sending our money to the oil-producing states that keep



66 O c c u p y  M o n e y

us on tenterhooks with their fluctuating prices, we could 
invest in our energy independence — and in an energy 
safety net for our declining years.

Citizens of a region must insist that the government 
also allow them to use regional money for payment of re­
gional and state fees such as property and business taxes. 
Some municipalities in the Austrian Vorarlberg and the 
German Chiemgau have started accepting regional pay­
ment media for fees and taxes.47

Regional currencies can be designed compatibly and 
flexibly enough as to enable regions to cooperate with 
one another. Then they can be networked throughout the 
country. In Vorarlberg, the organizers of the local com­
plementary currencies — which also include two regional 
currencies — have set up a clearinghouse to exchange 
different currencies, working like a foreign exchange 
bureau. This enables the transfer of credits and debits 
among different systems.48

To date, most regional money initiatives have used 
various kinds of paper notes. However, the Chiem- 
gauer — one of the regional currency pioneers —now 
uses magnetic swipe cards and computer-assisted settle­
ment options, and allows for trades with the currencies 
of neighboring regions. This makes it considerably easier 
for people living in border areas to use the regional cur­
rency. In the “Transition Town” of Brixton, England, 
people can now even pay in local Brixton Pounds via a 
text message on their mobile phones.49 Obviously the



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 67

m The circulation of a regional currency 
as illustrated by the Chiemgauer

gathers no moss
Source: Christian Gelleri, Chiemgauer e.V.

spread of regional money models needn’t be hindered by 
a lack of appropriate technology.

It’s important for the regional currency systems to 
become economically viable as soon as possible, because 
they can’t survive for long if managed solely by volun­
teers. Fees should be charged to guarantee the organizers 
an income. And the organizations need entrepreneurial 
skills and efficient management structures if they are to 
survive for longer than a few years.

As regional monetary systems and other, comple­
mentary currency models spread, the conventional sys­
tem will be freed up to concentrate on those areas where



68 O c c u p y  M o n e y

it works best: areas where profits are still feasible and in­
terest demands can be met—but due to new legislation, 
changed behavioral patterns, and new money systems 
no longer at the cost of the environment or the quality 
of people’s lives. This might be in international trade, or 
in large-scale projects bearing a high level of risk, which 
justifies correspondingly high returns. Until alterna­
tive systems have become firmly established, the con­
ventional system may be the most appropriate for such 
domains.

“Anti-Globalizers’ Money,”50 scoffed the headline 
of an article about regional currencies in the German 
weekly DIE ZEIT in 2004. But these currencies aren’t set 
up to do away with globalization. They intend rather to 
balance out the disadvantages that globalization gives 
rise to regionally, culturally, socially, and ecologically; 
those goals that are hard to achieve within the national 
money systems. Of course, the euro was and remains a 
positive step in some ways. As noted above, it temporar­
ily prevented speculation among the European curren­
cies and allowed trading partners in Europe to plan more 
rationally because it obviated the need for insurance 
against currency fluctuations. But it’s impossible to react 
adequately to national, regional, or local predicaments 
with a monolithic European or international currency, as 
has been demonstrated by many recent events. Some of 
the EU-funded programs have turned out to be hugely 
bad investments. For example, EU funds support the



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 69

expansion of suburban shopping malls that hollow out 
inner-city economies. The German reunification process 
offered a prime example, when in response to abstract 
demands for modernization and the equalization of liv­
ing conditions, unique regional and locally important 
features of life were wiped out in many East German mu­
nicipalities. To my mind, one of the most important tasks 
of regional currencies is to correct these negative trends.

Most countries in the world are made up of diverse 
regions whose individual needs might be better satis­
fied, using regional currencies rather than the national. 
In times of crisis, regional currencies could surely be 
targeted more cost-effectively than the one-size-fits-all 
national rescue package. Since every country has its own 
regional currency models, and they are currently de­
veloping at an enormous pace, I recommend following 
Stephen de Meulenaere’s website. He is a former organ­
iser for STRO in Indonesia who went on to develop the 
Complementary Currency Resource Center,51 a treasure- 
house of resources for local currencies.

Proposals for new money concepts

Unlike those described above, the models I shall outline 
in the next section have not yet been tested in practice. 
But they do indicate the diversity of tools available for 
achieving specific goals, whether in improving education 
or healthcare or the introduction of a global interest-free 
currency.



70 O c c u p y  M o n e y

Education currency
One ingenious theoretical monetary model in the form of 
a complementary educational currency is the Saber (pro­
nounced sa-BEHR —Spanish/Portuguese for “knowl­
edge”), a proposal developed by Bernard Lietaer and 
Gilson Schwartz in 2004.52 This model bears eloquent 
witness to the various ways money can be designed. One 
important objective of the Saber is to make higher educa­
tion affordable for many more students than is the case 
today.

In 2004, Brazil was facing a crisis. More than 40% of 
the populace was under age 15, presenting the nations 
schools and universities with a great problem. Taking 
advantage of the privatization of the mobile telecom­
munications industry, the government introduced a 1% 
charge on all phone bills to provide the funds for expand­
ing the education system. By mid 2004, the Education 
Ministry had amassed 1 billion phone-fee dollars (= 3 bil­
lion reais, the real being Brazil’s national currency) for 
this task.

But how best to distribute these substantial funds? 
Lively debate ensued among the decision-makers. Ber­
nard Lietaer and his colleague Gilson Schwartz proposed 
adding to the national currency a complementary one, 
denominated at par and issued as non-counterfeitable 
credit notes. The model would work as follows.

The Education Ministry was to control the issuance 
of the credit notes. It would distribute them to schools



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 71

in economically weaker regions where higher educa­
tion was usually unaffordable, though plenty of young 
people were qualified for it. The schools would give the 
credit notes to the youngest pupils. The teachers would 
work out with the children where their strengths and 
weaknesses lay, and which of the weaknesses could 
be addressed by tutoring. The students were to get the 
coaching they needed from mostly older fellow students 
and pay their tutors in Sabers. This process was to con­
tinue until the Sabers reached those students ready to 
leave school, who could then use them to pay the first 
year’s tuition at one of the participating universities. 
These universities, and no one else, could then exchange 
the Sabers back into reais at the Education Ministry at 
a rate of 2:1 (two Sabers for one real). As vacant student 
slots cost the universities about 10% of what filled slots 
cost, this project would bring them approximately 40% 
more income, while the state saves half of the costs per 
slot—a profitable situation for both, but even more so for 
the young people whose educational horizons would be 
dramatically enhanced.

Furthermore, the Saber was designed to lose 20% of 
its value after one school year plus 4 months. In this pe­
riod, Lietaer and Schwartz estimated that a Saber would 
change hands an average of five times. Together with the 
50% savings on student seats at the partner universities, 
this results in a tenfold (!) increase in education benefits: 
“Two times for the university discount of Sabers, and



72 O c c u p y  M o n e y  .

five times for the circulation of Sabers in [the mentoring 
process].”53 The one billion dollars in the Education 
Ministry fund thus would create a benefit for education 
worth at least 10 billion dollars (= 30 billion reais).

The whole country would profit from the introduc­
tion of an educational currency like this. More young 
people would earn the necessary qualifications to enter 
the university, and then could also afford to pay for their 
studies. The economy, politics, and culture of the coun­
try would gain many more educated citizens. More tutor­
ing and new courses of study would become available at 
no extra cost. In addition, most people retain their own 
knowledge of a particular subject much better when they 
teach it to others. While teaching, 90% of the relevant 
information content is assimilated, while only 10% is as­
similated while reading and a mere 5% when listening to 
another persons lecture. So in theory at least, the Saber 
program would be educationally far more effective than 
the current system.

Once, after I’d explained this model in a lecture to a 
group of young managers, two human resources people 
from a large industrial firm said to me, “We can use the 
same principle for our internal training and continuing 
education program. We can issue credit notes that em­
ployees use inside the company to pay tutors they have 
chosen themselves. These credit notes can be passed on 
for a certain period of time until they end up back at the 
human resources department, which can exchange them



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 73

The learning pyramid

(Average 
memory rate)

Li^tening+readlfig 
20%

Demonstration
30%

Discussion
50%

Practical experience 
75%

Teaching others 
90%

Source: National Training Laboratories, Bethel, Maine

in back into the national currency—and we can buy edu­
cational services from the outside with these. This way 
we can multiply the benefit of our in-service training 
program!”



74 O c c u p y  M o n e y

Their intuition was spot-on, but I’m not aware of their 
ever putting the idea into practice. Lulas government in 
Brazil never instituted the Saber either, owing to internal 
political conflicts.

So why don’t we implement such easy-to-organize 
and promising models?

As I’ve pointed out, for changes like this to happen, at 
least 10% of the public have to understand what they’re 
about and what good they will do.54 Only through that 
kind of educational pump-priming can the requisite 
number of people be mobilized to change something 
as ingrained as our monetary system. If the preparatory 
work isn’t done, projects like this will sink into the quick­
sand of wasted opportunities.

Healthcare currency
The costs of healthcare are skyrocking in almost all 
countries of the world. The following currency devel­
oped by Bernard Lietaer and physician/psychiatrist 
Dr. Stefan Brunnhuber55 is based on the realization that 
healthcare comprises one of the largest single markets. 
Conservative estimates put its value at one third of in­
dustrially developed gross national products. Costs 
in this sector increase faster than overall productivity. 
And the sector only generates financial rewards when 
people are ill, not when they stay healthy. Profits and 
wages are earned where illnesses are treated. The more 
illness, the more growth. So the system rewards destruc-



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 75

tive, unhealthy behavior. But on the other hand, this 
market holds the greatest potential for health-oriented 
investment. After all, everyone wants to stay healthy or 
become healthier. All that’s missing at present is a mech­
anism that allows appropriate profits to be made from 
preventive care.

The introduction of a complementary health cur­
rency aims to improve home care and to reward pre­
ventive measures such as early detection examinations, 
participation in preventive gymnastic courses, and the 
like. People who participate in these activities, or who 
care for someone at home, receive health bonuses grant­
ing them reduced health insurance premiums, plus ac­
cess to a broader spectrum of services. In addition, 
people can use the bonuses — in their own region — to 
buy services and products that are known to promote 
better health.

Client members of the health currency association 
have four options for using their bonuses: (1) a reduc­
tion in their insurance premiums; (2) a broader range of 
services covered by their health insurance (acupuncture, 
homeopathy, etc.); (3) saving the bonuses to use them­
selves, or for others to use; and (4) using them to go 
shopping at their regional healthcare market. The re­
gional providers of healthcare products can cash these 
bonuses in for the national currency at the offices of the 
consortium of health insurance companies. Client mem­
bers can’t cash them in themselves.



76 O c c u p y  M o n e y

Scientific studies56 have shown that, over time, pre­
ventive measures reduce health insurance companies’ 
costs. When all the parties involved in the healthcare 
sector work together, the result is a win-win for all. Cli­
ents profit long-term from the health currency both di­
rectly (they live healthier lives) and indirectly (they save 
money). The insurance companies save capital and there­
fore should also bear the business risk. For example, the 
estimated potential savings for the German government 
run to about 30 billion euros if preventive treatment is 
fully implemented. It’s clear that the current bonus pro­
grams being introduced by the more enlightened health 
insurance companies are heading in the right direction, 
but they have yet to be fully integrated into the dominant 
system.

Even the pharmaceutical industry will benefit if it 
redirects its focus to maintaining the health of the still- 
healthy majority of people. After all, health maintenance 
is one of the most important objectives in private and 
public life, and all markets, providers, and the general 
public will benefit from improvements to the system.

Why don’t health insurance companies join forces to 
introduce a health currency—a currency that rewards 
lifestyles that promote health?

Global reference currency
Currency fluctuations are one of the largest trade barri­
ers for companies that negotiate long-term supply con-



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 77

tracts with one another. That’s why about 30% of our 
entire world trade volume is carried out via so-called 
countertrade transactions, i.e., via direct exchange of 
goods between large companies. A beverage producer, 
for example, might deliver his lemonade concentrate to 
Russia and receive payment in vodka instead of rubles.

To obviate the disadvantages and restrictions in­
volved in direct exchanges, Bernard Lietaer in 1998 de­
veloped the concept of a global reference currency—the 
Terra.57 It combines the advantages of a global currency 
with the promise of stability. Just as money was once 
backed by gold, the Terra is backed by a basket of raw 
materials that are traded on the international commodity 
futures exchange. Lietaer proposes that the Terra be is­
sued by an alliance of different countries or multinational 
companies. The basis is formed by supply contracts that 
have been concluded for essential raw materials, e.g., V10 
of a barrel of oil + 8 gallons of wheat + 2 pounds of cop­
per + Vioo of an ounce of pure gold. The goods stay where 
they are, perhaps in warehouses or shipping containers, 
but the storage costs are assigned to the respective money 
holders, thus effecting a kind of demurrage similar to the 
circulation incentive described above. If implemented, 
this form of global money creation would generate three 
main advantages:
1. It functions anti-cyclically. If world trade is flour­

ishing, the raw materials are needed and Terras are 
cashed in for them. The result is that the amount



78 O c c u p y  M o n e y

of Terras in circulation drops and, concurrently, 
the demand for raw materials. This puts a damper 
on the world economy. If economic activities drop 
too much, the opposite happens: an excess of raw 
materials builds up in the Terra basket, which results 
in the availability of more Terras. This means that 
the money doesn’t become scarce when the econ­
omy slumps; on the contrary, more of it becomes 
available.

2. The money holders bear the storage costs (which 
will be calculated into end prices in any event) in 
the form of a demurrage, as long as they keep their 
Terras rather than spending them.

3. The Terra is always secured 100% by a basket of 
internationally tradable raw materials, which makes 
it far more stable than our present money.

The overall effect of the Terra could be to jumpstart a 
worldwide value-added chain. The Terra alliance would 
manage the basket of goods and its storage costs, and 
would also oversee the exchange of Terras into other cur­
rencies. Essentially, participating governments and/or 
multinationals would be creating an extremely flexible, 
sustainable international complementary currency that 
could replace the countertrade model.

The Terra overcomes several trade barriers. Because 
it is backed 100% by a basket of goods, it is a stable cur­
rency that obviates expensive hedging (insurance against



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 79

How the Terra Works

Surplus, 
warehouse stocks

Terra users 
(e.g.oil producers)

(i)

Transfer Demurrage 
paymentI 

Ji
First Terra user

( a )

' * © ....
Transfer Demurrage 

payment

Subsequent Terra users

&

Last Terra user

Value determination 
„ of trade merchandise

Terra
Alliance ........... l^markets^

Inventories

lercnanaise y —.x 

VIS' Merchandise

............

A f

UserX
A

©

User Z
T

€

© Sequence of Terra 
issuance

© Terra circulation 
among users

® Demurrage payments

®  Terra exchange into 
national currencies
Using the Terra as a 
reference currency®

Note: Dark lines in steps 
1 d, 2a, 2b, 2c, and 4a indicate 
Terra circulation among 
business users.



80 O c c u p y  M o n e y

currency fluctuations). And because it is subject to de­
murrage, it makes long-term investments profitable. In 
an economic slump, participants in the Terra alliance 
will seek out investment opportunities that are more lu­
crative than holding onto money that can do no better 
than not lose value. Compared to that, it would be more 
profitable to invest, for example, in reforestation, because 
trees grow, thus adding value, while the Terra stagnates. 
Carrying out international trade in Terras, furthermore, 
reduces the incidence of global currency speculation.

Carbon currency
To date, both companies and private households have re­
sisted investing in energy efficiency because of perceived 
or actual financial strictures. A carbon-based currency 
would make such investments a lot less expensive, thus 
reducing the burden of additional loan debt on public 
and private budgets.

In a 2009 study,58 Ludwig Schuster proposes making 
carbon emission rights the basis for a parallel currency. 
He demonstrates the powerful effects an extension of 
the emissions trade could have on private households if 
introduced globally. If everyone were awarded a legally 
guaranteed individual ownership of part of our shared 
atmosphere, and everyone were granted the same use 
privilege, the emission rights themselves would be­
come a universal guaranteed income. Thereby the entire 
world populace would be placed from birth to death on



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 81

an equitable financial footing, at least as regards emis­
sions. As a limited but unconditional basic income,59 this 
stipend represents a reliable floor that at the very least 
would counteract poverty and alleviate the rich-poor di­
vide. Low-income households in particular would ben­
efit from receiving this guaranteed emissions income, as 
it would level the economic playing field both domes­
tically and globally.60 If, say, a North African produces 
only a fraction of the carbon emissions that a West Eu­
ropean produces, she can sell her unused emission rights 
to Western Europe. This constitutes a redistribution of 
money based on environmental wisdom. Distributing 
income more fairly this way would work toward equal­
izing living conditions; indirectly, it could even help roll 
back population growth.

As a worldwide uniform currency, the carbon cur­
rency, like the Terra, could also help stabilize the overall 
economic situation. It certainly possesses all the features 
that define genuine currencies: the carbon equivalent 
of the old gold standard would be the right to use the 
atmosphere to an extent legally guaranteed, but limited 
by ecological considerations; and if granted legal tender 
status, it would be officially recognized in countries all 
over the world.

Designed appropriately, the carbon currency could 
also target specific concerns, such as our consumption 
and investment behavior, which it could redirect to­
ward prioritizing ecological goals. All this, of course,



82 O c cu py  M oney

on top of the main purpose of this currency, which is 
to reduce greenhouse gases and help renewable energy 
compete more effectively with fossil fuels. As we speak, 
greenhouse gas emissions from fossil fuels are already 
generating social costs estimated at $85 per ton of C0 2 
equivalent. For the 7 billion people on Earth, at the be­
ginning of carbon-currency trade, the annual emission 
rights would already be worth $75 to $320 per person per 
year.61

The greatest benefit of this parallel currency is that 
it would address the appalling imbalance of wealth be­
tween emerging economies and the industrial nations, 
and between the rich and poor social strata of all nations 
that adopt it.

Laws—the straitjacket of the system

The interest mechanism is so firmly fixed in our mon­
etary system that it’s extremely difficult to establish 
new forms of money that forego it. For example, we in 
German-speaking countries have introduced comple­
mentary currencies only very cautiously because of the 
experience of the 1930s in Austria and Germany, when 
the first functioning models, namely in Wörgl and 
Schwanenkirchen, were dismantled by court decisions 
and legislative action.

Introduction of a regional currency also involves sur­
veying the legal surroundings. Hugo Godschalk, one of 
Germany’s experts in the field, describes how difficult it 
is to say whether a regional complementary currency can



Escaping the Monetary Crisis 83

even be called “money,” as the legal definition of money 
is still disputed.62 However, one important criterion for 
the introduction of a regional complementary currency 
is to distinguish it clearly from the national currency. The 
user must be able to recognize at sight that a “Regio” bill 
is not national currency. The name of the monetary unit 
should also differ from that of the official legal tender.

As long as regional currencies do not displace the na­
tional currency to any great extent, they present no prob­
lem to the German Bundesbank. But what would happen 
if this should change and the use of the “Regio” became 
far more widespread? I’m not worried. Given the loss of 
esteem that the big banks —“too big to fail”—have suf­
fered among large segments of the public, it should prove 
difficult for the government to ban well-functioning 
complementary currencies.

The acceptance and spread of new forms of money de­
pends not only on the social commitment, far-sightedness, 
and courage of the initiators, but also on political and in­
stitutional decision-makers.

So far, all complementary currencies have been im­
plemented—by motivated individuals or groups —on an 
honorary basis. They provide at the same time laborato­
ries for new ways of dealing with money. Research would 
collapse — in no time — if medical, biological or chemi­
cal laboratories were staffed by volunteers. Can we really 
afford to pursue in such a haphazard way the develop­
ment of the most influential field of our economy—the 
money system ?



84 O c c u py  M oney

Outstanding examples show that it is worth invest­
ing in this field. Thus the cooperation between a region 
and a community bank issuing a regional currency—the 
Banco Palmas— is the world’s best example of a poor 
community using a complementary currency to help it­
self. The bank, which was founded in 1998 in Conjunto 
Palmeiras near Fortaleza, Brazil, is like a school for both 
money and community development. In 1997,80% of the 
inhabitants’ purchases were made outside the commu­
nity; by 2011, 93% were made in the district. It has cre­
ated over 1,800 jobs, is the exclusive source of currency 
for many people, and has sparked imitations in 66 com­
munities around the world’s fiffh-largest country. It has 
the full support of the Brazilian government and Central 
Bank. The President of the Central Bank even apologised 
for its early negative treatment of Banco Palmas. Micro­
credit combined with a local currency keeps wealth local 
and reduces transport costs, “food miles,” and C0 2 foot­
prints. Thus regional money works to protect the local 
and global environment. Support for “community devel­
opment banks” issuing new currency is now state policy.

I believe that the lessons learned from the current 
crisis that has devastated so many individual savings 
accounts and ruined firms all over the globe will boost 
our courage to try out new ways of dealing with different 
types of money and finance on a worldwide scale — the 
courage to occupy money.



chapter  th ree

Sustainable Money- 
An Idea Whose Time Has Come

AS IMPORTANT AS IT IS TO CURTAIL THE EXPONEN- 

tial growth dynamic with its ingrained compound 
interest, and although doing so may well bring about 
an increase in our general welfare, it is not a cure-all. I 
sometimes compare the effect of interest-free money to 
that of homeopathic remedies: it might exacerbate the 
situation at first by making all kinds of things profitable 
that were unprofitable before. That would indeed create 
more favorable conditions for ecological activities and 
projects, on the one hand, but it would also increase the 
profitability of environmentally damaging activities, and 
could spur an initial upswing of consumerism as well.

So to assure that the new sustainable money will 
move in the right direction, it is vital, in the next phase, 
to make prices that tell the “ecological truth”63 of our

85



86 O c c u py  M oney

lifestyle decisions reflecting the real costs that our trans­
actions impose on the environment and on coming gen­
erations. All progressive economists support this view.

As with homeopathy, however, after an initial exacer­
bation of symptoms, an interest-free monetary system 
can soon return the economy to real health — because the 
money in circulation can stop growing once it’s reached 
its optimum amount. That’s precisely what differentiates 
it from conventional money, which doesn’t stop growing 
until the exponential growth process kills it.

A potential problem arises, however. If interest as the 
most important market price can be reduced by demur­
rage and hover around zero, and if currency speculation 
is no longer lucrative and therefore ceases, speculators 
will likely redirect their focus to land and real estate. This 
must be prevented by taxing such speculative profits ac­
cordingly. Since the land on which we live actually be­
longs to all of us, issuing land via leaseholds would create 
a far greater benefit than private land ownership, which 
has always invited speculation.64

It’s important to keep this relationship between cause 
and effect clearly in mind. Take, for example, the agri­
cultural land in my home of Lower Saxony. Since inves­
tors are hunting for tangible assets to invest in before the 
next stock market bubble bursts, land prices there have 
increased threefold. In many developing countries, huge 
tract sales are putting farm- and ranchland out of reach 
for the local populace — especially farmers. Similarly, in-



Sustainable M oney—An Idea Whose Time Has Come 87

vestors speculate on staple food prices on the exchange 
markets, hiking up the prices worldwide and inflicting 
often catastrophic hunger on people in the developing 
world.

The need for mass participation

If we want to prevent bloody social revolutions or a new 
brand of monetary dictatorship, all sectors of society 
need to join in an open discussion, including citizen 
groups that have been addressing the money topic for de­
cades, academic experts, politicians, bankers, right on up 
to the central banks.

Their collaboration in a creative dialog will be cru­
cial if we are to overcome the current global calamity. 
Complementary currency initiatives alone, even in great 
numbers, will not suffice to solve a crisis this large.

Science advances via re­
search and experimentation.
Only the economic sciences 
have neglected for hundreds 
of years to improve the design 
of that most basic element of 
their professional field, the 
monetary system. Money is 
still often treated as a “neutral 
veil” over the economy. But if 
there’s one thing I’ve learned 
and experienced over the past

We need a change of perspective 
from above and below



88 O c cu py  M oney

30 years, it’s that this misinterpretation of how money 
works has contributed powerfully to today’s crisis. So it 
makes less sense than ever to keep paying homage to it.65

The magic formula: Smaller organizational units

The monetary system is at the core of every national 
economy. The system rules in force today have proved 
inadequate. So it’s incumbent on us to replace them with 
new rules, written in language that everyone can under­
stand.

At present we’re stuck in the near-vertical part of 
the exponential growth curve of money assets and debt. 
In nature the organism harboring this diseased growth 
would be on the verge of death. Can we even grasp that 
we’ve lost control—that we don’t rule this system, but it 
rules us?

We need a transition process in which the creative 
power of money issuance is transferred to new institu­
tions that will use this power to benefit society, thereby 
ending the domination of our compulsive, boundless ex­
pansion of money and debt. Only via a transition of this 
sort can we initiate a peaceful, evolutionary process that 
will lead us out of the crisis.

We must also find our way back to smaller organi­
zational units,66 decentralizing the power that currently 
rests in the hands of the few. That’s the only way to trans­
fer responsibility to a group of democratically elected 
decision-makers large enough to move us forward.



Sustainable Money— An Idea Whose Time Has Come 89

Even large corporations now rec­
ognize that the future lies in localiza­
tion within globalization, as outlined, 
e.g., in the working paper “Global 
Added Value Generated by the Volks­
wagen Group.” The authors state,
“Increasing localization within the 
framework of globalization will con­
tinue to be an important phenomenon 
in the future. Corporations should not 
take it for granted that in a so-called 
globalized world, everything will fol­
low a unified global model.”67 It ap­
pears only the central banks and their 
ilk still worship the doctrine of mono­
lithic control over all aspects of their 
product — in their case, money.

I agree with critics like economist Johann Walter who 
having recognized this problem argue in favor of a “new 
monetary order” because the dominant order is

Sharing responsibility

suboptimal from a macro-economic, structural 
and regulative point of view, owing to its harm­
ful compulsion to grow and create debt, its un­
stable money supply, and the (social) polarization 
it generates. Although powerful, the central bank 
is only able to implement anti-cyclical monetary 
policies to a limited extent. This is why we need to



90 O c c u py  M oney

engage in a fundamental debate about the existing 
monetary order. None of the ideas concerning a 
restructuring of the banking sector that have been 
put forward to date go far enough.68

New sustainable money needs “old” money

The financial industry does everything in its power to 
maintain the status quo and resist changes. For example, 
three million euros of lobbying money are spent in Brus­
sels every day to make sure everything stays put. And 
Washington is home to five financial lobbyists for each 
congressional representative.

But Occupy Wall Street and its emulators show that 
people are no longer willing to put up with the status quo. 
It is critically important for this peaceful evolutionary 
movement to grow and to help formulate long-overdue 
changes to our monetary and financial system.

Introducing new bank products is risky. Marketing 
costs run to millions of dollars, and profitable yields can 
hardly be expected from a model that is not devoted to 
returns on investment. This is a problem facing every 
established bank. If they have to pay interest on savings 
deposits, but the envisioned new model relies on their 
customers’ willingness to waive their interest earnings, 
then the introduction of this model is not just ideologi­
cally unorthodox, but financially risky. How do banks 
expect to continue selling interest-bearing “bank prod-



Sustainable M oney— An Idea Whose Time Has Come 91

ucts” — i.e., loans — if they offer interest-free loans at the 
same time? How can they explain to their customers that 
they’d like to be issuing interest-free loans, if the custom­
ers are not willing to stop earning interest from their 
savings?

Ideally, what we need are savers who understand that 
they have a unique chance to help bring into the world a 
sustainable monetary system that benefits us all.

At the beginning, in spite of the inevitable missteps 
that birthing these new models will entail, ultimately 
some of them will prevail. It’s gratifying to note that the 
worldwide grassroots, democratic youth movement has 
included the money topic among the top items of their 
reform agenda. I wish them all success in putting these 
visionary monetary concepts into practice.

The advantages of a sustainable money system

The examples I’ve cited show that, by following the basic 
rules outlined above, robust interest-free monetary sys­
tems can be set up to complement the present system. 
Here’s a review of the advantages of sustainable money.

Sustainable money substitutes real benefit 
for “paper profit.”
That is the fundamental difference. Real benefit does not 
rule out profit, but it does subordinate profit to social 
value.



92 O c c u py  M oney

Its scope is limited, not universal.
A complemetary currency like the Saber is hardly going 
to be traded on the world market, for example.

It is backed by fees and earns no interest.
Keeping it in circulation is what guarantees its stability. 
In the new system, exponential growth is a feature nei­
ther of monetary assets nor of debt.

It is easy to understand.
Everyone understands how it originates and how it func­
tions — in contrast to conventional money, about whose 
origin and function even the economists who work with 
it disagree.

It can be controlled democratically.
It will end the chaotic use of money as an instrument of 
power.

It supports community.
Its functional essence is communication. Conventional 
money undermines community because it does its work 
largely apart from person-to-person communication.

It curbs inflation.
It is backed 100% by goods and services every time it 
changes hands. Conventional systems are beset world­
wide by inflation, because inexorable debt growth forces



Sustainable Money —  An Idea Whose Time Has Come 93

central banks to print more money than is justified by the 
real economy of goods and services.

It is backed by performance, not by ownership.
Time spent and productivity are the basis of earnings in a 
complementary currency, regardless of ones wealth and 
status. Classic bank loans, by contrast, require the bor­
rower to post collateral theoretically equal to the loan 
amount.

It benefits everyone.
Sustainable money benefits that 90% of society who will 
nearly double their present income as the interest hid­
den in prices dies away. And it benefits the remaining 
10% as well —people who prefer a stable money system 
that maintains their wealth to a system that may increase 
their wealth, but destabilizes it. In the truest sense of the 
word, sustainable money will provide us access to ser­
vice — service to our communities, our environment, and 
our coming generations.

The time has come for the systematic adoption of 
sustainable money. Let’s get moving.

Insanity is doing the same thing over and over 
and expecting different results.

« ALBERT EINSTEIN »



Further Reading

Binswanger, Hans Christoph, Geld und Magie, Stuttgart-Vienna, 
1985

Bürger, Hans, Rothschild, Kurt W., Wie Wirtschaft die Welt be­
wegt Die großen ökonomischen Modelle auf dem Prüfstand, 
Vienna, 2009

Brodbeck, Karl-Heinz, “Money: The global power of an illusion. 
A buddhist perspective,” Protosociology, 2009

Creutz, Helmut, Die 29 Irrtümer rund ums Geld, Munich-Vienna, 
2004

Creutz, Helmut, The Money Syndrome, Adeolu Alao, Northamp­
ton, 2010

Eisenstein, Charles, The Ascent of Humanity, Panenthea Produc­
tions, 2007

Eisenstein, Charles, Sacred Economics, Evolver Editions, 2011
Fisher, Irving, The Theory of Interest, New York, 1930
Fisher, Irving, Stamp Scrip, New York, 1933
Gesell, Silvio, The Natural Economic Order, London, Peter Owen 

Ltd,1958
Hallsmith, Gwendolyn and Bernard Lietaer, Creating Wealth: 

Creating Local Economies with Local Currencies, New Society 
Publishers, 2011

Hayek, F.A.v., Freiburger Studien, Tübingen, 1969; Denationali­
sation of Money, 1978 and Choice in Currency, 1976

Huber, Joseph, Creating New Money: A Monetary Reform for the 
Information Age, co-author James Robertson, London: New 
Economics Foundation, 2000

95



96 O c c u py  M oney

Jenner, Gero, Wohlstand und Armut, Marburg, 2010 
Kennedy, Margrit, Interest and Inflation Free Money: Creating an 

Exchange Medium that Works for Everybody and Protects the 
Earth, Seva International, 1995 

Kennedy Margrit, Bernard Lietaer and John Rogers, People 
Money, Triarchy Press, 2012 

Kremer Jürgen, Dynamic Analysis: Investigating the Long-Term 
Behaviour of Economies, PDF, 38r KB, 2008 

Lietaer, Bernard, The Future of Money, Random House, 2001 
Lietaer, Bernard, Mysterium Geld, Munich, 2000 
Otte, Max, Stoppt das Euro-Desasterl, Berlin, 2011 
Pieper, Niklas, Die rechtliche Struktur bargeldloser Verrechnungs­

systeme, Berlin 2002 
Preissing, Siegrun, Tauschen —  Schenken —  Geld?, Berlin, 2009 
Werner, Götz and Adrienne Goehler, 1000 € für jeden, Berlin, 

2010
Wirth, Roland, Marktwirtschaft ohne Kapitalismus, Bern, 2003



Notes

1. From Laeven, Luc and Fabian Valencia, Systemic Banking 
Crisis: A new Database, IMF Working Paper WP 08/224, 
2008. See also the Federal Agency for Civic Education: bpb 
.de/wissen/DPoDiP.

2 . Kennedy, Margrit, Interest and Inflation Free Money, Mu­
nich, 1991 (updated reprint 2006). The original versions can 
be found in 14 languages on the website margritkennedy.de.

3 . Brodbeck, Karl-Heinz, Die Herrschaft des Geldes, Darm­
stadt, 2009. One of the most extensive and most readable 
critiques of the prevailing monetary system.

4 . See: bis.0rg/statistics/0tcder/dt1920a.pdf.
5 . Martin Zeis, manuscript of his speech titled “Disarm the fi­

nancial markets,” at the Occupy demonstration in Stuttgart 
on 15 October 2011, pp. 2-3.

6. J. Xie, S. Sreenivasan, G. Korniss, W. Zhang, C. Lim, and 
B. K. Szymanski, Social consensus through the influence of 
committed minorities, arXiv:no2.393iv2 (phyics.soc-ph).

7 . See also timesonline.co.uk/tol/news/world/us_and_ameri 
cas/article690768i.ece.

8. Max Otte, Stoppt das Euro-Desaster! (Stop the Euro Disas­
ter!), Berlin, 2011, p. 23.

9 . Eva-Maria Hubert, “Sozialtechnik Geld und Währungs­
morphologie,” Zeitschrift fü r  Sozialökonomie, 49 (2012), 
172/173, pp. 9-15-

10. From the glossary of the Deutsche Bundesbank. See bundes 
bank.de.

97



98 O c c u py  M oney

11. This interest rate of 8% refers to an estimated average rate 
of interest on debt for bank loans in the past years interna­
tionally.

12. The liquidity premium is therefore also referred to as “ba­
sic interest” because those in possession of money “go on 
strike” and prefer to keep their money as soon as this in­
terest rate threatens to fall below 2%. You can find a more 
detailed observation of the “Composition and Components 
of Interest Rates” by Helmut Creutz, The Money Syndrome, 
Northampton, 2010.

13. Ralf Dillerup and Tobias Albrecht, “Kapitalwertmethode” 
(Net Present Value Method) in Haufe Accounting Office, 
Version 3.2, Freiburg, 2005.

14. That part of the overall economy that does not belong to the 
monetary sector.

15. See also globaljusticemovement.net/articles/terrorismof 
debt-0308.htm.

16. Wilhelm von Finck, 4th quarterly Market Report, 2011, p. 2.
17. Margrit Kennedy, Det nye Pengesystemet, Cappelens Forlag, 

1991.
18. See a detailed illustration of the calculation bases in Ken­

nedy, Margrit, Interest and Inflation Free Money, margrit 
kennedy.de/englisch.html.

19. Creutz, Helmut, from his own calculations based on 
monthly reports and special publications of the German 
Bundesbank has increased this figure from 35-40%.

20 . Creutz, Helmut, calculation of the redistribution of inter­
est based on 38 million households in the year 2007, see The 
Money Syndrome, p. 334.

21 . Creutz, Helmut, The Money Syndrome, pp. 477-491.
22 . Lietaer, Bernard, graphic based on figures issued by the 

Bank of International Settlements.
23 . Paech, Niko, “Adiös Konsumwohlstand” (Goodbye Con­

sumer Wealth), in Heidbrink, Ludger, Imke Schmidt, and



Notes 99

Björn Ahaus (Ed.), Die Verantwortung des Konsumenten 
(The Consumers Responsibility), Frankfurt, 2011; see also 
monneta.org/index.php?id=279&kat=49.

2 4 . Charles Eisenstein, “At U.N. Happiness Summit, A Coal 
Pile in the Ballroom,” shareable.net/blog/at-UN-Happiness 
-summit-a-coal-pile-in-the-ballroom.

25 . See also jak.se/english/.
26 . Ellen Brown, “The Public Option in Banking: Another Look 

at the German Model,” truth-out.org/public-option-bank- 
ing-another-look-german-model/1318444344.

27 . John Fullerton, “Is There a Case for Public Banking in 
America?”, capitalinstitute.org/blog/there-case-public-ban 
king-america.

28 . Helmut Creutz puts it more precisely by pointing out that 
interest is an indispensable market price, but one which, 
given balanced market conditions created by circulation in­
centives, can and will hover around zero. To put it another 
way: it’s not interest we have to overcome to achieve a stable 
monetary system, but the possibility of artificial money 
shortages.

29 . This is a simplified representation of a more complex calcu­
lation by Helmut Creutz.

30 . Unfortunately only a small percentage of Islamic banks ad­
here to these requirements. Many demand higher fees in­
stead of interest for their services, which in the end amounts 
to the same thing. Nonetheless, they typically were not as 
strongly affected by the 2008 crisis as Western banks.

31 . Jacques Le Goff, Das Geld im Mittelalter (Money in the 
Middle Ages), Stuttgart, 2011; Karl Walker, Das Geld in 
der Geschichte (Money in the Course of History), Lauf bei 
Nürnberg, 1959, pp. 103-125.

32 . Christian Urhammer, “Machte das Geld die Gotik?” (Did 
Money Give Birth to Gothic Art?), in Velhagen & Klasings, 
monthly issue No. 4,1952, p. 409.



100 O c cu py  M oney

33 . Eva-Maria Hubert, “Zinsfunktionen und das Problem dop­
pelter Inkonsistenz” (Interest Functions and the Problem 
of Double Inconsistency), in Zeitschrift fü r Sozialökono­
mie, issues 160-161, Hamburg, 2009, pp. 11-27. Hubert lists 
the following functions: information, motivation, reward, 
offsetting, income, cost, rationing, capital steerage, risk 
steerage, discipline, transmission, monitoring, regulation, 
monetary circulation stimulus, capital accumulation, debt 
accumulation, leverage, price-rise stimulus, time link­
age, acceleration, suppression, distribution, polarization, 
growth deceleration, destabilization.

34 . A detailed description of this correlation can be found in 
Bernard Lietaer, Robert Ulanowicz, and Sally Goerner, 
“Wege zur Bewältigung systemischer Bankenkrisen” (Ways 
to Overcome Systemic Bank Crises), scientific paper for the 
World Academy of Arts and Sciences (WAAS), Hyderabad, 
India, 2008; see also monneta.org/index.php?id=9i&kat 
=49.

3 5 . wivw.gabv.org.
3 6 . gls.de/unsere-transparenz/gls-bank-in-zahlen.html.
37 . gdrc.org/icm/lets-faq.html.
38 . See also minuto.de.
39 . Margrit Kennedy, Bernard Lietaer, and John Rogers, People 

Money, Triarchy Press, 2012.
4 0 . danecountytimebank.org/.
4 1 . Herbert Henzler and Lothar Späth, Der Generationen-Pakt. 

Warum die Alten nicht das Problem, sondern die Lösung sind 
(The Generation Treaty: Why the Old are not the Problem, 
but the Solution), Hanser Verlag, 2011.

42 . Interview with Lothar Späth & Herbert Henzler, in Stern, 
issue 39/2011, pp. 100-103.

43 . IRTA, see also irta.com/modern-trade-a-barter.html.
4 4 . www.res.be/.

http://www.res.be/


Notes 101

45 . See also interest-free loans of Chiemgauer: chiemgauer.info 
/ informieren/mikrokredit/.

46 . www.chiemgauer.info.
4 7 . www.talentiert.at/.
4 8 . www.tauschkreis-kaernten.at/1_8_22/s_22_1/Talentetausch 

-Links-Vorarlberg.html.
4 9 . prote.in/feed/2011/io/brixton-pound.
50 . Die Zeit news weekly, No. 33.
51 . www.complementarycurrency.org/.
52 . Bernard Lietaer is one of the leading experts in the area 

of complementary currencies. He is responsible for many 
innovative money concepts. For more information on the 
Saber, see also his website: lietaer.com/2010/01/the-saber/.

53 . Ibid.
54 . J. Xie, S. Sreenivasan, G. Korniss, W. Zhang, C. Lim, and 

B. K. Szymanski, Social consensus through the influence of 
committed minorities, arXiv:no2.393iv2 (physics.soc-ph), 
2011.

55 . See also monneta.org/index.php?id=99&kat=57.
56 . Aldana S, G., 1998, “Financial Impact of Worksite Health 

Promotion and Methodological Quality of the Evidence,” in 
Art of Health Promotion, vol. 2,1, March, April, 1998; Chap­
man L., 2001, “Methods for Determining Economic Re­
turn,” in The Art of Health Promotion, vol. 4 , 6 , Jan/Febr, 
2001; Chapman, L., 2002 (5th edition), Proof Positive: Analy­
sis of the Cost Effectiveness of Wellness, 3rd edition, Seattle: 
Summex Corporation; Chapman, L. 2003, “Meta Evaluation 
of Worksite Health Promotion Economic Return Studies, in 
The Art of Health Promotion, vol. 6, 6, Jan/Febr, 2003.

57 . See also lietaer.c0m/2010/01/terra/.
58 . Ludwig Schuster, “Emissions Rights as Carbon Currency: 

Reflections on Currency Aspects of C0 2 Trading,” in Studie

http://www.chiemgauer.info
http://www.talentiert.at/
http://www.tauschkreis-kaernten.at/1_8_22/s_22_1/Talentetausch
http://www.complementarycurrency.org/


102 O c c u py  M oney

zum Private Carbon Trading, im Rahmen der C0 2-Card, 
Initiative der Aachener Stiftung Kathy Beys, Berlin, 2009.

59 . For an excellent argument in favor of unconditional basic 
income, see the book by Götz Werner and Adrienne 
Goehler, “1000 € für jeden” (1000 Euros for Everyone), Ber­
lin, 2010.

60 . Niko Paech, “Nachhaltige Entwicklung als Nullsummen­
spiel: Klimaschutz und Verteilung” (Sustainable Develop­
ment as a Zero-Sum Game: Climate Protection and Distri­
bution), in ZFSÖ 43rd year, No. 150, pp. 23-35, Hamburg, 
2006.

61 . Nicholas Stern and others, Stern Review: The Economics 
of Climate Change, Cambridge, 2007; see also hmtreasury 
.gov.uk/independent_reviews/stern_review_economics_cli 
mate_change/stern_review_report.cfm.

6 2 . In Margrit Kennedy and Bernard Lietaer, Regionalwährun­
gen (Regional Currencies), Munich, 2004, p. 220.

63 . A term coined by Ernst-Ulrich von Weizsäcker.
64 . Margrit Kennedy, Geld ohne Zinsen und Inflation (Inter­

est and Inflation Free Money), 8th edition, Munich, 2006, 
pp. 6off.

65 . See conclusions in Hans Bürger and Kurt W. Rothschild, 
Wie Wirtschaft die Welt bewegt: Die großen ökonomischen 
Modelle auf dem Prüfstand (How Economics Moves the 
World: A Critical Observation of the Large Economic 
Models), Vienna, 2009.

66. This was already brilliantly argued and postulated by Leo­
pold Kohr and E. F. Schumacher decades ago. The book by 
Schumacher published in 1973, Small Is Beautiful: A Study 
of Economics as If People Mattered, is regarded as one of 
the too most influential books published since the Sec­
ond World War. He is one of the most renowned heterodox 
economists.



Notes 103

67 . Stefan Schmid and Philipp Grosche, Globale Wertschöp­
fung im Volkswagen-Konzern: A u f dem Weg zu mehr Dezen­
tralisierung bei Produktion und Entwicklung (Global Added 
Value Generated by the Volkswagen Group: On the Way to 
More Decentralization in Production and Development), 
ESCP-EAP Working Paper, No. 41, 11. 2008, page 35; see 
also escp-eap.eu/uploads/media/WP-4i_Schmid-Grosche 
_V0lkswagen_01.pdf.

68. Johann Walter, “Geldordnung: eine ordnungspolitische 
Analyse” (Monetary Order: A Regulatory Analysis), in 
Wirtschaftsdienst, Hamburg, 2011, p. 545.



Index

A
Austria. See Vorarlberg.

B
Banco Palmas, 84 
bankers, 5-6 
Bank of International 

Settlements, 27 
bank service charge, 10,11 
barter systems, 54-55, 56-57 
bearer bond, 52 
Belgium. See RES. 
bracteate coins, 45 
Brazil. See Banco Palmas;

Sabers.
Brixton (England), 66 
Brunnhuber, Stefan, 74

C
carbon-based currency, 80-82 
carbon emissions. See 

carbön-based currency, 
cashless clearing systems,

54, 55
central banks, 10, 27-28, 41- 

42, 89, 92-93 
Chiemgau, 61, 62, 66

China, 58
Christianity, 44, 45,46 
circulation, of money, 10,16, 

31,41- 43,46, 58, 59, 60, 77- 
78, 86,92, See also Sabers, 

collaboration, re money topic, 
87-88

complementary currencies, 
47- 49 , 51-84 

components, of interest, 10- 
n , 39-40'. See also by name. 

compound interest, 2,13-16 
cooperative banks, 32. See also 

JAK Bank, 
countertrade transactions, 77 
credit amounts, at JAK Bank, 

33-34
currency trades, 5, 27-29 

D
debt, growth of, 19-22 
demurrage, 41-44,46, 80 
de Meulenaere, Stephen, 69 
depreciation, of money, 26-

2 7

derivatives, 27 
deutsche mark, 6,26

105



106 O c c u py  M oney

developing countries, i8, 
86-87

discounted cashflow, 16-17 

E
educational currency, 70-74 
Eisenstein, Charles, 30 
ethical investment, 49-51 
European Union (EU), 68-69 
euros, 6,10, 28-29, 46, 68 
exponential growth, 14-15,88, 

92. See also compound in­
terest.

F
financial lobbying, 90 
forecasts, of economic data, 18 
Fureai-Kippu system, 52-53

G
gross domestic product 

(GDP), 14,30 
The Generation Treaty: Why 

the Elderly Are Not the 
Problem, but the Solution, 
53 -54

Germany, 14,17-18,21-22, 23- 
26, 40,53-54, 68, 69, 76. See 
also Chiemgau; deutsche 
mark; GLS Bank; Regios. 

“Global Added Value Gen­
erated by the Volkswagen 
Group,” 89

globalization, 16,39,47,68,89 
global reference currency, 76- 

80. See also carbon-based 
currency.

GLS Bank, 50-51 
Godschalk, Hugo, 82-83 
growth curves, 11-13

H
healthcare currency, 74-76 
hedge funds, 21 
Henzler, Herbert, 53-54 
hidden interest charges, 23,

93
Hubert, Eva-Maria, 47 
hyperinflation, 46-47, 63

I
inflation, 26-27, 42-43, 92-93.

See also hyperinflation, 
inflation adjustment, 10,11,

' 33, 37 
inflation-free monetary 

systems, 26-27,31-41 
interest, 3,10-11,26-27. See 

also compound interest, 
interest income, 24,42,44,

90
International Monetary Fund 

(IMF), 1 
International Reciprocal 

Trade Association (IRTA), 
54, 55



Index 107

investment, 19-22, 40,48. See 
also speculative investment. 

Islam, 39, 44

J
JAK Bank, 32-41 
Japan, 52-53 
Judaism, 44,45

K
Kirsch, Konstantin, 52 

L
land ownership, and lease­

holds, 86-87 
Latin America, 14 
legislation, 29, 82-84 
Lietaer, Bernard, 70,71-72,74, 

77. See also Terra.
Linton, Michael, 51 
liquidity premium, 10,11,33 
loans, 27-28. See also JAK 

Bank.
local bucks. See regional cur­

rencies, 
local exchange trading 

systems (LETS), 51 
localization, 89. See also 

regional currencies.

M
member banks, 32. See also 

JAK Bank.

Middle Ages, 45 
Minutos, 52
monetary assets, growth of, 

12-15,17-18 
monetary crises, 1-3,18,46- 

47,50,62-63 
money concepts, 47-49.

See also complementary 
currencies, 

mortgage loans, 14

N
national currencies, 40,48- 

4 9> 54> 58, 60, 76-77, 83. See 
also by name. 

national economies, 18, 21-22, 
29, 63, 88 

Nigeria, 18
non-profit institutions, 32, 40. 

See also JAK Bank.

O
Occupy Wall Street, 4,90 
Otte, Max, 6

P
Paech, Niko, 30 
parallel currencies, 54-57 
President Obasanjo, 19 
privatization, of basic 

services, 62 
profitability, 15,16-17, 48, 57- 

58, 91



108 O c c u py  M oney

Q
qualitative growth, 15 

R
regional currencies, 46, 57-69 
Regios, 83 
reserves, 27
risk premium, 10,11,33,37-38 

S
Sabers, 70-72 
savings points, 33-35, 38 
Schuster, Ludwig, 80 
Schwartz, Gilson, 70,71-72 
Sharia principles, 39, 44, 46 
small and medium enterprises 

(SMEs), 55, 61 
smaller organizational units, 

88-90
social services, 29-30,53-54, 

65 .93  
Späth, Lothar, 53-54 
speculative investment, 19-22, 

27, 86-87

stock exchanges, 1,4-5,48 
sustainable money systems, 

42, 85-93 
Sweden, 33. See also JAK 

Bank.
Switzerland. See WIR.

T
Terras, 77-80
Time Bank (Madison, WI),

53
time banks, 52-53 
time credits, 52,93 
transition process, 88-91 
transparent banking, 49-51

V
Vorarlberg (Austria), 66 

W
Walter, Johann, 89-90 
wealth, distribution of, 22, 23- 

26, 40, 44 
WIR, 55-57



About the Author

Margrit Kennedy, born in 1939, is an architect and an urban 
and regional planner with a doctorate in public and international 
affairs. As the head of the Research Department Ecology and 
Energy at the International Building Exhibition in Berlin from 
1979-1984, and in her teaching and research as a 
professor for “Building Technology and Resource- 
Efficient Construction” at the University of Ha­
nover from 1991-2002, she came to understand that 
the monetary system is a primary cause of our eco­
logical and economic problems. In 1987, she wrote 
the bestseller “Interest and Inflation Free Money,” 
which has been translated into 23 languages, revised 
and updated in 1991 and in the expanded German 
version in 2006. Her book Regional Currencies: A 
New Path to Sustainable Prosperity, 2004, written 
in cooperation with Bernard Lietaer, has become a standard of 
the regional money movement in Germany. It has also become a 
point of entry for such models in other parts of Europe, owing to 
its translation into Spanish and French. Triarchy Press in the UK 
(triarchypress.com) is publishing the first English-language edi­
tion, edited and abridged by John Rogers, in 2012.

For almost 30 years, Margrit Kennedy has been explaining 
in lectures and seminars how to overcome “economic illiteracy” 
so that money can finally serve people rather than vice versa, as 
is the case today. Currently her work focuses on introducing and 
testing complementary payment media.

109



If you have enjoyed Occupy Money, you might also enjoy other

B o o k s  t o  B u i l d  a  N e w  S o c i e t y

Our books provide positive solutions for people who want to 
make a difference. We specialize in:

Sustainable Living • Green Building • Peak Oil • 
Renewable Energy • Environment & Economy Natural 

Building & Appropriate Technology Progressive Leadership 
• Resistance and Community Educational & Parenting Resources

New Society Publishers
ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFITS STATEMENT

New Society Publishers has chosen to produce this book on recycled 
paper made with 100% post consumer waste, processed chlorine 
free, and old growth free.

For every 5,000 books printed, New Society saves the following 
resources:1

9 Trees

815 Pounds of Solid Waste

897 Gallons of W ater

1,170 Kilowatt Hours of Electricity

1,482 Pounds of Greenhouse Gases

6 Pounds of HAPs, VOCs, and AOX Combined

2 Cubic Yards of Landfill Space

’Environmental benefits are calculated based on research done by the 
Environmental Defense Fund and other members of the Paper Task Force who 
study the environmental impacts of the paper industry.

For a full list of NSP’s titles, please call 1-800-567-6772 or visit our website at: 

www.newsociety.com

new society
P U B L I S H E R S

http://www.newsociety.com


Place
Postage

Here

N ew Society Publishers
RO. Box 189 
Gabriola Island,
B.C. VOR 1X0 
Canada



O u r books provide positive solutions for people who w ant to make a difference.

For a copy of our catalog, please mail this card to us. We specialize in:

♦ Activism ♦ Conscientious Commerce ♦ Progressive Leadership
♦ Globalization ♦ Sustainable Living ♦ Conflict Education
♦ Ecological Design 8C Planning ♦ Environmental Education ♦ Natural Building &
♦ Environment & Economy ♦ Education & Parenting Renewable Energy

O Please subscribe me to N e w  S o c ie t y  N e w s  — our monthly e-mail newsletter.

Name

Address/City/Province

Postal Code/Zip Email Address

to l l - f ree  800-567- 6772 w w w . n e w s o c i e t y . c o m

N  EW S o c i e t y  P u b l i s h e r s

http://www.newsociety.com


US/Can $12.95 BUSINESS & ECONOMICS /  MONEY & MONETARY POLICr

A NEW MONETARY SYSTEM
We can create a money system that is the ally, and not the enemy, o f all that is precious in 

the world. We can make money into something we can truly embrace as ours. That, I  think 
is the heart o f the call to occupy money. These are hands-on solutions that are available to 

every citizen, without having to wait for those in power to make changes from above.
— CHARLES EISENSTEIN, from the Foreword

INFLATION AND COMPOUND INTEREST have caused our monetary system tc 
balloon to the point where bail ingout banks, large corporations, and even entire countrie: 
will not prevent a complete breakdown of the global economy -  unless we make somt 
fundamental changes. It’s time for a grassroots movement to knock conventional monet 
off its pedestal and replace it with a fresh paradigm that puts people before profits.

Occupy Money makes the case for a stable and sustainable monetary system tha 
reflects real wealth instead of the smoke and mirrors of speculative profit. This hopefu 
vision can be realized through such creative initiatives as:

• Eliminating interest through interest-free loans and “demurrage”, 
which rewards currency circulation

• Re-localizing economies through regional currencies
• Establishing time banks and complementary currencies geared to 

specific services such as health and education.
For many years financial insiders have hidden economic truths by describing then 

in arcane terms that no layperson can understand. Occupy Money cuts through the 
confusion and clearly and succinctly explains how, rather than favoring the 1% at tin 
expense of the 99%, we can restructure our monetary system to meet the needs of us all 
In so doing, this revolutionary manifesto issues a challenge to the very foundations o 
conventional economic doctrine.

Margrit Kennedy’s timely book provides a geography o f hope for 
practical neiv money systems ... these are the seeds that need to be planted 

in the neiv economic spring ofivell-being that is emerging.
— MARK ANIELSKI, economist and author o f The Economics o f  Happiness

M ARGRIT K ENNEDY is the author of the international best-seller Interest and Inflation 
Free Money, an outspoken critic of the current global economic system and a renownet


	OccupyMoneyEN

